
1 t$$*ffiå 
Porlland, Oregon 

FII\AI{CIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC II{VOLVEMENT STATEME¡{T
 
For Council Action Items
 

Delivel orisinal Financial Planninøtannrng DivilJtvlslon. Ketaln clvet'oilslnal toto 

1 . Name of Initiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept. 

Jim Coker', Project Manager 3-5348 OMF-BIBS-Facilities 

4a. To be filed (date): 4b. Calendar (Check One) 5. Date Submitted to 
Commissioner's office 

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst;April5,2012 TXT 
6a. Financial Impact Section: 6b. Public Involvement Section: 

ffi Financial impact section completed X puUlic involvement section completed 

l) Legislation Title: 

* Amend contract with Michael Willis Architects to increase contract by $86,767.66 to provide 
additional architectural and engineering services lbr new construction for the Emergency 
Coordination Center (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000701) 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 

The ptoposed legislation would amend the contract with Michael Willis Architects, increasing 
the contract by $86,767.66 to provide additional architectì.Ìral and engineering services for the 
construction of the Emergency Coordination Center. 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council item? (Check all that apply-areas 
âre based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)?

E City-wide/Regional I Northeast I Northwest ! Norlh 
I Centlal Northeast I Southeast E Southwest f East 
I Central City 
fi Internal City Government Services 

Version effective July 1, 2011 I 

http:86,767.66
http:86,767.66


J"8 5 ffi S * 

FINANCIAL IMPACT
 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to 
the City? If so, by how much? If so, please identify the source. 

No 

5) Bxpense: What are the costs to the Cify related to this legislation? What is the source of 
funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the cunent.fiscal year as well as costs in 

future years. If the action is related to a granl or contract please include the local conlribution 
or match required. If there is a project esümate, please identify the level of conJidence.) 

The City agrees to pay Michael V/illis Architects a new total contract value not to exceed 

$1,210,837.91 for accomplishment of the work. 

The total costs are covered in the project budget to be îunded out of the Emergency 
Coordination Center Project bond proceeds. This project is included in the cunent Facilities 
budget. 

6) Staffins Requirements: 

o 	Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classifÏed in the current year as a 

result of this legislation? (If new positions are ueated please include whether they will 
be part-time, full+ime, limited tçrm, or permanent positions. If the position is limited 
term please indicate the end of the term.) 

None 

o Will positions be created or elimina ted infuture yeürs as a result of this legislation? 

None 

(Complete thefollowíng section only if an amendment to the budget is proposed.) 

7) Chanse in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budget please reflect 
the dollar amount to be appropriated by this legislcttion. Include the appropriate cost elements 

that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate "new" in Fund Center column if new center needs 

to be created. Use additional space i/'needed.) 

Fund Fund Commitment Functional Funded Grant Sponsored Amount 
Ce¡rter Item Area Prosram Prosram 

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section REQUIRED as of July l,,20lll-

Version effectíve July 1, 20lI 

http:1,210,837.91


185 252 

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

8) \ilas public involvement included in the development of this Council item (e.g. 
ordinance, resolution, or report)? Please check the appropriate box below: 

! YES: Please proceed to Question #9. 

X NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10. 

This is a routine project included in the FY 2011-12 Adopted Budget. 

9) If "YES," please ansvyer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council 
item? 

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, 
organtzations, external government entities, and other interested parties were 
involved in this efforf, and when and how were they involved? 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 

d) Who designed and implemented the public involvement related to this Council 
item? 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, 
title, phone, email): 

l0) Is any future public involvement anticipated or necessary for this Council item? Please 
describe why or why not. 

No additional public involvement is anticipated or required. 

BRYANT ENGE, DIRECTOR, BUREAU OF INTERNAL BUSINESS SERVICES , ' ) 

BUREAU DIRECTOR (Typed name and signature) 

Version effectíve July 1, 2011 



185 252 
Robert F. Kieta, Manager 

Facilities servicesCf1V 	Of PO1TLAND 
oFFICE oF MANAGEMENT aNp T.NANCH2OS^Y;T*L1":.:?åN I3?iPortland, Oregon 91204-7912 

SamAdams, Mayor (s03) 823-s288 

Jack D. Graham, Chief Administrative Officer FAX (s03) 823-6e24 

Bryant Enge, Director, Bureau of Internal Business Services TTY (s03) 823-6868 

FOR MAYOR'S OFFICE USEDATB: 	March 26,2012 
ONLY
 

TO: Mayor Sam Adams
 
Reviewed by Bureau Liaison
 

VIA: Bryant Enge, Director of Internal Business Services
 
Bob Kieta, Facilities Services Manager
 

FROM: 	Jim Coker, Supervising Project Manager 

RE: 	 * Amend contract with Michael Willis Architects to increase contract by 586,767 ,66 to provide additional
 
architectural and engineering services for new construction for the Emergency Coordination Center
 
(Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000701)
 

1. INTEI\DEDTHIIRSDAYFILINGDATE: April5,2012 
2. REQUESTED COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: April I1,2012 
3. CONTACT NAME & NUMBER: Jim Coker,3-5348 
4. PLACEON: X CONSENT _REGULAR 

.5. BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT ATTACHBD: X Y 
6. (2) ORIGINAL COPIBS OF CONTRACTS APPROVED AS TO FORM BY CITY ATTORNEY
 

ATTACHED: X Yes No N/A -N -N/A 


7. BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 
Attached is an ordinance to authorize an amendment with Michael Willis Architects in the amount of $86,767.66 
for the subject project. 

Additional architectural and engineering services are necessary to allow Contractor to provide the following:
 
. Structural and Architectural value engineering revisions to the roof design to reduce anticipated cost of
 

construction;
 
. Surveying charges for Qwest easement relocation, right-of-way dedication, and water main locate;
 
. Radio frequency tower permit set and geotechnical investigation;
 
. Additional drawings and documentation required for permit review beyond those anticipated in the
 

contract; 
o Milestone plots of project drawings and specifications that exceeded the original contract amount;
 
¡ Contract extension of eighteen months through January 1,2014.
 

A Request for Proposals for architectural and engineering services for new construction for the Emergency 
Coordination Center was issued on April 22,2009. Six proposals were received on May 21,2009. A selection 
committee reviewed the proposals and recommended award of contract to Michael Willis Architects as they were 
the highest scoring proposer. 

Contract No. 30000701 provides for architectural and engineering services in the amount of $957,819 to design a 
new Emergency Coordination Center facility directly adjacent to the existing Portland Communications Center 
located in southeast Portland. There are three main components of this project: a new Emergency Coordination 
Center building, new parking lot, and realignment of a section of SE Bush Street. Expiration date of Contract No. 
30000701 is June 1,2012. 

ro hetp ensure equat access to prosram,, ,!::::::f:::;:i:,'7r,tiål,iüí*"nagement & Finance witr reasonabty 
modify policies/procedures and provide auxiliary aids/servìces to persons with disabilities upon request. 

http:86,767.66


åffiffitr5å
 
The new building will serve as the City's Emergency Coordinatíon Center and house tlie Portland Bureau of 
Emergency Management (PBEM), Portland Water Bureau GSIB) Emergency Management and Security staff. 

AmendmentNo. 1, issued March 2011, increased the contract amount $I66,25L25 to allow for additional 
architectural services. 

The Office of Management and Finance/Facilities Services, also recommends that it be authorized to futher amend 
the contract up to an additional $50,000 to be used, only if rreeded, to complete this architectural and engineering 
work for a total Contract amount not to exceed $1,260,837.91 without Council approval. 

8. FINANCIAL IMPACT
 
The cost of the contract is $86,767.66. The cost is covered in the budget.
 

9. RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REOUESTED 

It is recommended Council Authorize contract with Michael Willis Architects in the amount of $86,767 .66 to 
provide additional architectural and engineering seruices for new construction for the Emergency Coordination 
Center. 

http:86,767.66
http:1,260,837.91

