
EXHIBIT A 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 1Eä*ffiå 
CONTRACT NO. 30000701 

FOR 

A,/E Services for New Construction for The Emerqency Coordination Center 

Pursuant to Ordinance No: 1831 10 

This Contract was made and entered into on the'1"1 day of September, 2009 by and between MICHAEL 
WILLIS ARCHITECTS, hereinafter called Contractor, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of 
the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City. 

1. 	 A Request for Proposals for architectural and engineering services for new construction for the 
Emergency Coordination Center was issued on April 22,2009. Six proposals were received on 
May 21, 2009. A selection committee reviewed the proposals and recommended award of 
contract to Michael Willis Architects as they were the highest scoring proposer. 

2. 	 Contract No. 30000701 provides for architectural and engineering services in the amount of 
$957,819 to design a new ECC facility directly adjacent to the existing Portland Communications 
Genter located in southeast Portland. There are three main components of this project; a new 
ECC building, new parking lot, and realignment of a section of SE Bush Street. Expiration date of 
Contract No. 30000710 is June 1,2012. 

3, 	 The new building will serve as the City's Emergency Coordination Center and house the Portland 
Bureau of Emergency Management (PBEM), Portland Water Bureau (PWB) Emergency 
Management, and Security staff. 

4. 	 Amendment No 1 in the amount of $166,251.25 was previously issued against this Contract in 
March 20'1'1. 

5. 	 Additional architectural and engineering services described in the attached letter dated March 12, 
2012 (Atlachment No, 1) is necessary to allow Consultant to provide the following: 

o 	Structural & Architectural Value Engineering (VE) Revisions to the roof design to reduce 
anticipated cost of construction; 

o 	Surveying charges for misc items: Qwest Easement relocation, Right-of-Way dedication, 
Water Main locate; 

o 	Radio Frequency Tower Permit set and Geotechnical investigation; 
o 	Additional drawings and documentation required for Permit Review beyond those 

anticipated in the Contract; 
o 	Milestone plots of Project drawings and specifications that exceeded the original Contract 

amount; 
o 	Contract Extension of 18 months. 

6. 	 The City of Portland and the Contractor wish io amend Contract No. 30000701 for an additional 
$86,767.66 to allow for additronal architectural and engineering services described in #5 above 
for a new total contract amount of $1,210,837.91 and to extend the expiration to January 1, 2014. 

AII other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Page 1 

http:1,210,837.91
http:86,767.66
http:166,251.25


18 ffi * m * 

Contract No. 30000701 	 AmendmenVChange Order No. 2 

Contract Title: A,/E Services for AJE Services for New Construction for The Emerqencv Coordination
 
Center
 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterpafts, each of which shall be deemed 
an original, and which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of electronic signatures. 

t5 %;%Va/þ 

Pß,n c,Plrt 

Address: 7O Nh/ Coued, So¡rr ¿l0l Øsr¿n^ro, 0R qîzq 

rctepnone: fr3-?13-5151 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURES: 

By: Date: 
Purchasing Agent 

By:	 N/A Date: 
Elected Offìcial 

Approved: 

By: Date: 
Office of City Auditor 

APFROVEN A$ TO FORM
Approved as to 

t*!"\'e"o.	 ? /.24 / ltp lL 
By: Date: / | ! 

Office of City Attor 
CMY ATTORNEY 

Page 2 



ATTACHMENT NO, 1 

'2 

i- s52sffi 
M'tfA 
AFhilüctÉ 

.ìÆffi
*¡*!*:Ai-\

ffiE--ffi 
TONW Gudi Sket 

Suito ¿O1 

Pordand, ORAdditional Services 97249 

rel.{503} 9735ì5t 
fe)c {503} 973 5060Request 03 uw.mwærchitecli,mm 

Date: 03.r 2.2012 

To: Jim Coker 

From: Joshua Stein 

Project No: City of Portland - Emergency Coordination Center (ECC)1200924 

Dear Jim, 

The following is our additional services proposal for the City of Portland's
 
Emergency Coordination Center (ECC) project. The scope of services covers the
 
following:
 

. 	 Structural & Architectural Value Engineering (VE) Revisions to the roof 
design due to 90% CD cost estimate. 
Surveying Charges for Misc ltems: Qwest Easement, Right-of-Way 
Dedication, Water Main Locate 

. Radio Frequency Tower Permit Set and Geotechnical lnvestigation 

. Geotechnical Special lnspections during Construction. 

' Additional Drawings and Documentation Required for Permit Review 

beyond those anticipated in the Contract, 
Milestone Plots that exceeded original contract amount.' 

'' 	Contract Extension of I B months. 

The total lump.sum fee is S 86,767.66. Please see below and the following
 
attachments for a cost breakdown.
 

l Structural /Architectural VE Revisions:	 $ I 4,070,00 
2. Surveying Charges:	 $ 2,837.50 
3. RF Tower Permit Set/Geotechnical:	 $27,545.00 
4. Geotechnical Special lnspections	 $2 3,400.00** 
5. Permit Review Drawings/Documents	 $ 7,1 40.00 
6. Project Milestone Plots	 $14,152..l6 
7. Project Schedule Extension	 $r 3,s23,00 

*" Ceotechnical Construction. lnspection Credit: *$ 1 5,900.00
 
(Subtract this amount from ltem 4)
 

http:5,900.00
http:3,400.00
http:27,545.00
http:2,837.50
http:86,767.66


lffi m ä 5 * 

L Structural / Architectural Value Ëngineering Cost Reductions: 
MWAwas asked by the City to look at building cost-reduct¡on options after the 
90% CD milestone to keep project costs within the anticipated budget. The 

selected option was to revise the ECC building's upper roof design. This 
required additional structural and architectural work for redesigning the roof 
and for incorporating the changes into the design documents, Structural work 
involved redesigning and recalculating the roof framing and documenting the 
corresponding changes into the structural design drawings. Architectural work 
involved changes to the roof water cçllection design, building exterior design, 
and minor changes to the building details. 

ABHT requested amount (see Exhibit 2\: $ 9,840.00 
MWA requested amount (see Exhibit I ): $ 4,230.00 

2. Surveying Charges: Qwest Easement. Right-of-Way Dedicatión. and Water 
Main Locate: 
MWA was asked by the City to provide surveying and documentation for three 
project site conditions that were outside the original contracted surveying 
scope, This work was performed by KPFF Consulting Engineers who are 

subcontracted to MWA as part of this project. The following is a brief description 
of the work requested: 

A. Qwest Easement;
 
The City renegot¡ated the size and location of an existing Qwest easement,
 
within the project property. Surveying work required the preparation of a legal
 
description of the easement for recording this change.
 

B. Right-of-Wav Dedtcation;
 
The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) is requiring a 2-foot Right-of-Way
 
dedication from the project property along SE 99th Ave and a small portion along
 
SE l0Oth Ave. Surveying work required the preparation of a legal description of
 
the 2-foot dedication for recording this change.
 

C. Water Main Locate / Potholina 
The Portland Water Bureau excavated ("potholed") a portion of an existing water 
main adjacent to the project property so its location could be verified and 

documented on the property survey, Surveying work required measuring and 

recording the potholed water main. 

KPFF requested amount - Qwest Easement (see Exhibit 3): $ l.2OO,OO 

KPFF recluested amount - R,O.W, Dedication (see Exhibit 5l: $ 1.200.00 
KPFF requested amount - Water Main Potholing (T&M): $ 437,50 

http:1.200.00
http:4,230.00
http:9,840.00


rsääffiff
 
3. RF Tower Permit / Ceotechnical Work: 
An on-site Radio Frequency Tower structure will be submitted for permitting as 

a separate drawing/specification set for the project. MWA and its sub 

consultants were asked by the City to prepare separate documents for this 
portion of work. The following is a brief description of the work requested: 

A. Geotechnica/ lnvestigation and Report; 
The selected RF Tower location is outside of the project boundary that was 

¡nvestigated in the original geotechnical report for this project. The RF Tower 
manufacturer requires geotechnical data for the specific tower location, which 
necessitated an additional geotechnical investigation and report. 

B. Civil Scope - RF Tower: 
MWA's contracted civil engineer will design, prepare, and submit permit 
documents for the required Civil site work at the RF Tower location. This will 
include grading, sidewalks, curbing, drainage system design, and associated 
modifications to an existing stormwater garden swale to accommodate the 
tower equipment and structure. Surveying work is also required to confirm that 
an existing drywell will not interfere with the RF tower foundation system. 

C. Landscape Scope - RF Tower:
 
MWA contracted landscape architect will prepare and submit permit documents
 
for the required landscape screening required by zoning code at the RF Tower
 
location.
 

D. Architectural Scope - RF Tower:
 
MWA will provide project management and coordination for drawing, compiling,
 
and submitting the RF Tower documents for permit review through CA. Services
 

include permit submittal and checksheet responses for the successful permit
 
review of the RF Tower, Bidding responses (assume 2 Addenda), and CA services
 

for the above work. Deliverables include permit and zoning compliance
 
drawings and specifications required or permitting, bidding, and construct¡on.
 

Hart Crowser requested amount (see Exhibit 7): $ I 2,300.00 
KPFF requested amount (see Exhibit 4): $ 7.1 50,00 
Lango Hansen requested amount (see Exhibit 6): $ I .805,00 
MWA requested amount (see Exhibit :l): $ 6.290.00 

4.-Geotechnical Special lnspections: 
The City is requesting that MWA's geotechnical engineering consultant provide 
special inspection services for the geotechnical work required during 
construction, An allowance for this work was contained in the original contract 
amount, but the full scope of this work could not be accurately determined at 
that time. A revised fee estimate and scope of services based on the current 

http:6.290.00
http:2,300.00


1ffi tr * 5I
 
100% CD contract documents are described on the attached proposal from Hart 
Crowser (formerly Pacific Geotech nical), 

Hart Crowser requested amount (see Exhibit B): $ 7,500.00 

Note: The above dmount applies a credit of $ / 5,9O0 from the Allowance 
contained in the orlglna/ contrdct dmount. 

5. Additional Permit Review Drawings/Documents 

MWA was asked by the City's Plans Examiner during permit review to provide a 

number of diagrams and additional information for approval that was not 
anticipated at the inception of the project. This included a complete review of 
the existing adjacent 9.l1/PCC building for fire-rated construction and fire life 
safety. The requested information required three additional drawing sheets and 
a considerable amount of time to compile. Two (2) administrative appeals were 
also required. These appeals required time to research, coordinate, write, and 
refine for approval. MWA scoped their.services based on the perceived workload 
that this project would require based on past projects of similar size and scope 
that were successfully permitted by the City. The time and effort required for 
approval can vary depending on new code provisions and the current 
requirements of the specific reviewing authorities. The complexities of this 
project necessitated considerably more documentation then we could 
reasonable anticipate at the beginning of the project. 

MWA requested amount (see Exhibit I ) $ 7.1 40.00 

6. Project Milestone Plots: 

MWA scoped milestone plots of the construction drawings and specifications as 

an allowance, which has exceeded the original allowance amount. Due to the 
unknown number of recipients to receive plots, it was not possible to accurately 
predict what the milestone plotting costs would be at the inception of the 
project. MWA intended to bill milestone plots required outside of their design 
team as a separate reimbursable charge to the City, This separate charge in 
excess of the original allowance is contained in this ASR document as follows: 

.l00%. Milestone Plots were produced at the 30%, 60%,90%, and CD phases. 
. Milestone Plots & Bound Application Booklets were produced for the 

Conditional Land Use Submittal. 
' MWA contracted allowance amount for these plots currently is: $750. ¡ Requested amount below covers all plots/booklets in excess of the MWA 

contracted amount stated above. 

MWA requested amount (see Exhibit I ) $ l4,l 52.'l6 

http:7,500.00


r8ff2mffi
 

7. Proiect Contract Extension.' 
The existing Contract between MWA and the City (Contract 30000701) is set to 
expire on June l, 20.l2. Due to items not foreseen at the time of Contract 
negotiations and beyond the scope and control of MWAArchitects, the original 
contract schedule requirement cannot be met. The City has requested an 

extension to the existing Contract to a termination date of January 20'l4, This 
contract time extension is required to cover the anticipated construction 
schedule during which MWA will perform Contract Administration services, the 
scope of which is defined in the existing Contract. 

MWA is requesting an additional service fee to cover increases in billing 
prices to MWA and its Subconsultants due to the unanticipated Contract 
time extension of I B months, Current Contract billing prices were based 
on projections from July 2009 to cover the original contract duration. 
Contract Administration is the remaining task that will be completed 
during the contract extension, The additional service fee listed below 
covers increases to the billing prices for the Contract Administrat¡on task, 
assuming no change in scope for this task from that described on the 
original contract. 

MWA requested amount (see Exhibit I ): 	 $ I3,523.00 

S incerely, 
DÞhryrþdqrorto¡lsÌ.h 

. R:rFi6hu¡ltr.ñ4wÀÀ'dh6r,
JOSnUa J 5teln *ø**"o 

drln.nFÐûhñt(ø,.{t 

Joshua Stein 

HffiffiffitffitrffiÉffi¡æä 

Att: 	 Exhibit l: MWA - Architectural Fee Estimate . ASR 03; 201 1.03.12 
Exhibit 2:ABHT Fee Proposal - Emergency Coordination Center - High Roof 

Framing Revisions; 20l l,04.1 5 

Exhibit 3: KPFF - Additional Service Request 03 (Qwest Easement); 2011.04.26 
Exhibit 4: KPFF - Additional Service Request 04 (RF Tower); 201 L08.17 
Exhibit 5: KPFF - Additional Service Request 05 (ROW Dedicate); 2O11.08.22 

Exhibit 6: Lango Hansen - Additional Fee Request for RF Tower; 20.l1.08.15 w/ 
revision dated 20'l 2.03.1 2 

Exhibit 7: Hart Crowser (Pacific Ceotech) - Change Order No 2 (RF Tower); 

201l.l1.30 
Exhib_it 8: Hart Crowser (Pacific Ceotech) - Change Order No I (Special 

lnspections); 201 L09.26 
Exhibit 9: Milestone/Conditional Use Plots - Precision lmages; 2012.01.09 
Exhibit l0: ECC Project Schedule; 2012.0.l.13 

http:2012.0.l.13
http:2012.01.09
http:201l.l1.30
http:20.l1.08.15
http:2O11.08.22
http:2011.04.26
http:I3,523.00


18 m I ffi g 

FÊE IIATRIX Exhlb¡t { 
l2-l{rr{2 
Citi ol Por1land - Emergency CoordinFtran Center Ëffiæ 
ASR 03 - Archilønal FeeEstitutê 

(S11fir) ­
ls1lfrr) " 
(Ssohr) "
 
(¡85hr) " CurcnlConhct Bllling mt6s Apptrod '
 _ 

Ail Hrk compl6t€d duùg d16ntConhd OuEtoñ 

IAS K I .0i ArchiiðcluEl co sl Rêdùdon Rsvidons: Roof Oo6ìqn, Ext! dor doEion, & Oohilinq 

T O T A L F E E . ArchiteduEl Vâlue Enginæring Cost Rsdudionsl fJrfioì 

l,Requ¡æimnß-:: I ",1_'.,,.';,.. .,''.', ':ì: :.':.',"', ''1. . :' ì. : j . .,:t, : -1 , .' ,., 
,.i.,::r.r ',::ì.::.::ì1,:::l:;.il: 

ITEM 1.0r P6mlt DEwings, Conshclon Adminishton, & Consuüant MEnagemsnt 

Pdnblor RF Towor Psmit Dmwings and SÞ€6 -A66um6 (1) àddi$onel submibl þ c l6Ât ôtu¡p6miung 

T O TA L F EE - RFTower-ArchitetuElScoæl 

-s62roì 

l. RBquircmnb . . 

¡TEM l.0i AddlÉonàl Tìm6 for unàniE¡patod P€mit Rsviow Documonts and 2 Cods Appèals 

T O TA L F E E -AdditionalPemit Rêview D6w¡hgs/ Docurenb: f g?,iÆl 

t,:'::,:,.::,1'.,r::..:i-r:i:i;::,|i:i,r::jr:1. Requ¡Emhb ­
¡TEM 1.0:30% CD ililogþns Ploß s2,024.76 
¡TEM 20r Côñdi6oñãl U* Plõb & Sùbmituls s788,61 
rlEM 3.0:60% cD Mllosnô Plob s3,325.62 
ITEM ¡.0: S% CD Milèsbn6 Plob $1,268.68 
ITEM 5.0i lmS CD Mllodono Plob s4,494.49 
lTEll 6.0: ConhctAllowanæ c¡6dit lor Mllodon6 Plob t$750,00)

ffi 

f OTA L F EE -ProjectMlleslone Plob: T$¡ti6216'l 

l..RequiEmnb 

s8,010 
ô703 

MEP (lnbÉcð Ensinoodry) . $1,505 
Lã¡dspo (Lañso Hañsn) s824 
commìsslonins (EPE) $1,067 
LEED (Bdgh$o*s) sl,185 
Aøudcal Consll (L¡slon Acous6cs) s200 

ffi 

T OTA L F E E -PrcjectCohtÈdElension: t sl3,e'l 

http:s4,494.49
http:1,268.68
http:s3,325.62
http:s2,024.76
http:�.::.::�1,:::l:;.il


1"8 5 n ffi ffi 

Exhibit 2

/\BHT
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS 

'1ô40 NWJohnson Street 
Portland, OR 97209 

Tel 503.243,6682 
Fax 503.243.6622 

www. abht-structu ral.com 

April 15,2011 

Mr. Josh Stein 
Michael Willis Architects 
70 NW Couch St. Suite 40'1 

Portland, OR 97209 

RE: Emergency Coordination Center - High Roof Framing Revisions 

Dear Josh, 

We are pleased to submit the following fee proposal for structural engineering services related to the 
Emergency Coordination Center - high roof framing revisions project in Portland, OR. We understand 
that the roof framing will be simplified by removing the cantilevered framing along the east edge, 
removing the custom gutter framing along the north and south edges, and removing a portion of the 
cantilevered framing along the west edge. 

The proposed roof revisions will require re-engineering of select roof framing elements for snow drift 
due to new parapet walls, re-design of the exterior metal stud back up steel, and updating plans, 
elevations and details as well as design of new details as necessary. 

Our fee for the work related to the high roof framing revisions would be a lump sum amount of $9,840 
(including reimbursable expenses). 

We will bill for our services once a month, based on the percentage of work completed. Additional or 
extra services will be billed at the hourly rates listed below. We will not proceed with any additional 
services without your approval. 

Reimbursable expenses, as described in AIA Document C141, will be billed at our direct cost. 

2011 Hourlv Rates 

Principal $130/hr

ProjectManager $100/hr
 
Design Engineer $90/hr
 
CADD Drafter $70/hr

Administrative $50/hr
 



18ffi zHE
 

M ichael Willis Architects 
RE: Emergency Coordination Center - High Roof Framing Revisions 
April 15,2O11 
Page 2 of 2 

lf this proposal is acceptable, please sign below and return a copy for our files. Please call me if you 
have any questions or need further information. We look'fonvard to the opportunity to work with you on 
this project. 

Sincerely, Agreed to by: 

_ 7a(&nf¿¿-*-
Clinton JÍ(mbrose, P.E,, S.E. 
Principal Signed Date 

(for Michael Willis Architects) 

Printed Name and Title 

[C JA : cja/k/p roje ctsI 2009 I 1 7 2O9. 03/AS R fee p roposal 4- 1 5- 1 1 . d oc] 



18ffsffiß
 

Exhibit 	3 

consutt¡nq Ensineersffi!ffi 
u.S. Bancorp Tower, 777 SW 5'h Avenue, Suite 2500 
Portland, OR 97204 (503) 227-3251 FAX (503) 274-468J 

Additional Service Request (ASR) 

Nq.Qg 

PROJECTI 	Emergency Coordination Center Date:4/26/2OIL 

CLIENT: 	 MWA Project No. 309113 

ENGINEER: 	KPFFConsultingEngineers 
l-11 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2500 
Portland, OR 97204 

KPFF hereby requests that the additional civil engineering services described below be added to the 
CONTRACT for the above referenced project. The scope of civil engineering services is described in 
KPFF's proposal dated September 7th,2009, which is attached to the consultant agreement dated 
September 15, 2009 between MWA and KPFF. Upon approval by MWA, this Additional Service 
Request will become a part of the consultant agreement, 

Total 
Original Contrqct Amount (not including reimburseables) $tog,ogo 

Additional Services (associated with widening of Bush Street
 
between 700th and TOIst Ave):
 
Additional Survey Scope:
 5r,zoo 
¡ KPFF Survey will prepare a legal description and exhibit for a 2O­

foot by 2O-foot Qwest easement. 

TOTAL Proposed Additional Fee (This ASR onlV) $t,zoo 
Total Approved Previous Additional Service Requests $9,ooo 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $118,830 

To be valid, this ADDITIONAL SERVICE REQUEST must be ng: 

Requested by: 
KPFF Consulting Engineers 

___1 
Signs¡ fitle 

Agreed to by:
 
MWA Signature
 



tffi ä fr 5 g 

Exhibit 4 

consutting Engineersffi 
IJ.S. Bøncorp Tower, 777 SW sth Avenue, Su¡te 2SOt 
Poftlond, oR 97204 (s03) 227-3251 FAX (503) 274-4681 

Additional Service Regr¡est {ASR)
 
Ns.04
 

PROJECT: Emergency Coordination Center Date: 08/17 lzÛtí-

CLIENT: MWA Project No. 309113 

ENGTNEER: KPFFConsultingEngineers 
111SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2500 
PortJand, OR97204 

KPFF hereby requests that the additional civil engineering services described below be added to the 
CONTRACT for the above referenced project. The scope of civil engineering services is described in 
KPFFis proposal dated September 7th, 2009, which is attached to the consultant agr.eernent dated 
September L5, 2009 between MWA and KPFF. Upon approval by MWA, this Additional Service 
Request will become a part of the consultant agreement; 

Total 
Original Contrdct Amount (not includîng reimburseables) $toB,6ao 

Additionøl Seruices (ossociated with Tower Site/Røin Garden 
Modificotions): 
Additional Civil Scope: 54,750 
c Prepare grading, drainage and horizontai control site design for 

tower síte (tower footings, appurtenances and locations to be 
designed by others) 

c Revise rain garden configuration to accommodate utilîty 
transformer location. 

e Prepare supporting drainage calculations and stormwater report 
modîfications. 

e Prepare construction documents. 

Additional Survey Scope : $2,400 
ø KPFF Survey will extend the existing mapping to include the area 

shown as "additíonal survey lirnits" on the attached exhibit A. 

Assumptions: 
c 	A separate construction document set will be prepared for this 

work. 
All proposed modifications can be accomplished on private" 
property. Therefore public improvement plans wíll not be 
required. 



18525*
 

ASR No. 04 Page 2 of 2 
o8h7/201-1. 

TOTAL Proposed Additional Fee (This ASR onlv) S7,tso 
Total Approved PrevÎous Additíonal Service Requests S1o,2oo 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT $125,980 

To be valid, this ADDITIONAI SERVICE REQUEST must be a 

Requested by:
 

KP F F nsu ltin g Eng Inee rs
 
.Co €oÊlnïot"Tfa s L 

Agreed to b¡¡: 
(MWA) 

Dste 



-wßx
18 þ'Ì'b a 

EXHíBIT'A' 

-' 

.ì;$i:*'r.*,.., ,, 

| Tl. ïb­



rE5zmä 
Exh¡b¡t 5

Æfiil -: : 

L),5. Boncorp Tower, 771 SW 5b Avenur, Suite 2500
 

Portland, OR 97204 (503) 227-3251 FAX (s03) 274-468L
 

Additional Service Request (ASR)
 

No. 05
 

PROJECT: Emergency Coordination Center	 Datet 8/2?./20LI 

CLIENT: MWA	 Project No. 309113 

KPFF Consulting Engineers
ENGINEER: 

11"1 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2500
 

Portland, OR97204
 

KPFF hereby requests that the additional civil engineering services described below be added to the 

CONTRACT for the above referenced project. The scope of civil engineering services is described in 

KPFF's proposal dated September 7th,2009, which is attached to the consultant agreement dated 

September 15, 2009 between MWA and KPFF. Upon approval by MWA, this Additional Service 

Request will become a part of the consultant agreement. 

Total 

Original Contract Amoun! (not including reimburseables) S1oB,630 

Additional Servíces:
 

Additional Survey Scope: s1,200
 
o 	KPFF Survey will prepare a legal description and exhibit for a 2 foot 

right-of-way d edicatio n. 

TOTAL Proposed Additional Fee (This ASR only) s1,200 
Total Approved Previous Additional Service Requests Stz,Too 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOU NT $122,530 

To be valid, this ADDITIONAL SERVICE REQUEST must approved by the following: 

Requested byi	 ¿ l'ta".se<-se-
KPF F Cons u ltíng Eng i neers 

e¡lzl-lZat 

Agreed to by:
 

MWA S¡gnature Title
 



I 

--- 19

52b;rts 

Exhibit 6 
il38 porrrand oR rrtor-ruor rr**;t';;;;;;;å r^floscÁPÊ ÀÂcH ltcf s Pc 

Iffi|ì,o*-sti*n I 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Josh Siein/Michoel Willis Architecis 

FROM: Jone Honsen 

DATE: Augusf 15,201 I 

PROJECT: SE Emergency Center 

RE; Addìtionol Fee Request for RF Tower 

Pleose find below oúr request for qddilionol fee for Ìhe londscope work required to seporote oul 
the RF Tower work os o siond-olone projecf. As we discussed. the ploniing design oround the RF 

Tower is complete. However, you meniioned thot o new vqult will needÌo be locoled in o swole 
oreo which moy require some plonting redesign in ihoi oreo. Costs hqve been included for the 
design of this oddilionol plonting oreo. 

lnigoiion of the RF Tower, which hos nol yet been designed, Ìs ossumed io be connected to ihe 
existing odjocent system. lt is oddiiionolly ossumed thqt some inigotion línes will need fo be 
reroufed oround the new voult locotion. Since we do not hove inigotion os-built informofion for ihis 
oreo, we suggest thol lhe inigofion design for lhese two smoll oreos be design/build by the 
controctor. However, if ihoi is not desired by the Client ond inigotion qs-built informotion is 

ovqilqble for thqt oreq, I hove included o line item cosi for the irrigotion design for those oreos. 

You olso menfioned hoving o teqm siie visil to ossess fhe existing conditions, ond fhot hos been 
included below os well. Lobor hos been ilemized by hour occording to iosk os follows: 

Tosk Jone Honsen/$l0Ohr Technicol Stoff/$óSlhr Tolol 
Site Visit lhr lhr 
Reformot CD drowings ond specs, Zhr 8hr 
Plonling revisions of swole 2hr thr 
lnigotion design Zhr thr 

Tolol thrl$900 25ú/$1625 

R¡r¡æoFor lhe construction documents, the following deliverobles ore ossumed: ÊEE ol.t2.zøtz. Plonting Plon 
. lnigoiion Plon B8­. Ploniing ond lnigotion Detoils os required 
. Soil Preporolion, Plonäng ond lnigotion speciñcolions 

ln documeniotion of lhis work the following ossumplions hqve been mode: 
. The civil engineer will determine the new swole oreo configuroiion ond provide sformwoier 

colculotions os required. 
. ìf inigolion design is desired by Client, exisiing inigoiion qs-built plons will be provided. 
. No poving improvemenis ore ossumed. 

Thonk you for lhe opportunity to provide lhis odd service request. Pleose coll if you hove ony 
questions or comments regord¡ng this proposol. 

Thonk you. 



ls 5 å 5 ä 

Exh¡b¡t 7mT' vntw horìl:rr¡nser tnm 

fddilfrrftoffiR 

November 30,2011 

Michael Willis Architects 
r 

70 NW Couch Street, Suite 401 

Portland, Oregon 97201 

Re: 	Change Order No 2 - Radio Frequency Tower 
City of Portland Emergency Coordination Center 
Portland, Oregon 
1s90G16 

Attention: Mr. Joshua Stein 

INTRODUCTION AND PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 

At your request, Hart Crowser, lnc. (Hart Crowser) submits this change order to complete 
geotechnical engineering services for a Radio Frequency (RF) Tower at the proposed City of 
Portfand (City) Emergency Coordination Center (ECC) in Portland, Oregon. Pacific Ceotechnical 
completed a geotechnical report for the project, dated January 8,2010. Hart Crowser recently 
purchased Pacific Ceotechnical and the contract between MichaelWillis Architects and Pacific 
Ceotechnical has been assigned to Hart Crowser. 

We understand thatthe RF towerwill be constructed at the northwest corner of the existing 

91 1 building. The tower will be a 150-foot tall metal lattice tower supported by three drilled pier 
foundations, The, tower plan is an isosceles triangle with 19-foot legs. The Rearest boring from our 
original geotechnical report is about 27O feet to the south; therefore, we recommended additional 
explorations be completed. The tower will be designed by Valmont lndustries, lnc. (Valmont). You 
provided a document from them titled "Recommended Soil Report lnformation" which we have 

used in preparing our scope of work. 

The following presents our proposed scope of work and estimated fee to complete a supplemental 
geotechnical engineering repor-t for this project. 

8910 SW Gemilil Dnve @ Copyright 201 1, Hart Crowser, lnc. 
Beaveñon. OR 97008-7 1 23 All Righb Reserved, lnformation is proprietary and company-confidential
Fâx 503 62A 691A 

Tet 503.620.7284 



r& 5 ? 5 *
 

tr 
e¡t 

Michael Willis Architects 1 5900-1 6 
November 30,2O11 Page 2 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The purpose of our services is to evaluate soil and groundwater conditions as a basis for developing 
geotechnical design criteria for the proposed project. Our proposed scope of services is written 
based on our experience in the area, our understanding of the projec! and the Valmont 
recommendations and includes the following: 

r 	 Review existing available subsurface soil and groundwater information, including geologic maps, 
water well logs, our geotechnical report for the proposed ECC building, and other information 
pertinent to the site. 

r 	 Coordinate clearance of existing site utilities via the required One-Call Service and a private 
utility locator. 

r 	 Explore subsurface soil and groundwater conditions at the site by drilling two borings as near as 

practical to the proposed footprint of the RF tower. The borings will be drilled to a depth of 
between 40 and 50 feet below ground surface (bgs), or refusal, whichever is shallower. The 
borings will be backfilled as required by state law, and surface disturbance minimized to the 
extent practical. Borings will be cornpleted with a truck-mounted drill rig and drilled cuttings will 
be drummed and removed from the site. 

¡ 	 Obtain samples at representative intervals from the explorations, observe groundwater 
conditíons, and maintain detailed logs in general accordance with the American Society for 
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Test Method D 2488. Qualified staff from our office will observe 
and document field activities. 

¡ 	 Perform laboratory tests on selected soil samples obtained from the explorations to evaluate 
pertinent engineering characteristics. We anticipate that the laboratory test program will 
include the following: 

. Up to 20 moisture content andf or density determinations in general accordance with ASTM 
Test Method D 2216 and D 2937, respectively 

. Up to six gradation tests in general accordance with ASTM Test Method D 6913 

. One direct shear test in general accordance with ASTM Test Method D 3080 

¡ 	 Provide a geotechnical evaluation of the site and design recommendations in a supplemental 
geotechnical report that will address the following geotechnical components: 

. 	 A general description of site topography, geology, and subsurface conditions and their affect 
on the project. 

@ Copyright 201 '1, Hart Crowser, lnc.
 

All Rtgha Reserved. lnformation is proprietary and companyconfidential,
 



18 ö ?,52 
¡'E
&g 

Michaef Willis Architects 1s90G16
 
November 30, 20'11 Page 3
 

. 	 An opiníon as to the adequacy of the proposed development from a geotechnical 

standpoint. 

. 	 Recommendations fo¡'drilled shaft construction, including recommendations,for dewatering 
if shallow groundwater is encountered. 

. 	 Recommendations for support of the proposed structures, including design soil bearing 

pressuresf coefficient of friction and passive earth pressures, internal angle of frictíon, skin 

friction in uplift and compression, and settfement estimates (total and differential). 

Our geotechnicalwork will be directly supervised by a geotechnical engineer (CE) licensed in the 

state of Oregon. Our engineer will apply his professíonal seal to the document. 

ASSUMPT¡ONS AND LIMITATIONS 

ln preparing this proposal we have made the following assumptions: 

r 	 We will be provided full access to the site, 

I 	 Drilling can be completed with a truck mounted drill rig 

¡ 	 Concrete coring will not be required, 

¡ 	 Contaminated soils will not be encountered, and 

x 	Foundation design will be completed by others using design parameters provided in our report. 

PROJEGT SCHEDULE AND BUDGET 

We will schedule our work immediately after receiving your authorization to proceed. Depending 
upon the availability of a drilling subcontractor, our subsurface exploration work can normally begin 

within approximately 1 to 2 weeks of receiving authorization to proceed. The fieldwork should take 
'l day to compf ete, unless unanticipated conditions are encountered. We plan to issue our final 

work product approximately 2 to 3 weeks after completing the fieldwork. 

The professional services listed above will be performed for a lump sum fee of $ 1 2,300 (see Table 1 

below) in accordance with the terms of our existing agreement with Michael Willis Architects for
 
this project. We will not complete additional work without prior authorization.
 

@ Copyright 2011, Hart Crowser, lnc.
 

All.Rights Reserved. lnformation is proprietary and companyconñdential.
 



3.8 5 * 5 å
 

aÐ
&ã 

Michael Willis Architects 1 s900-1 6 
November 30,2011 Page 4 

able 1. Breakdown of 
Estimated Hours

Task Lump Sum Fee 
Principal PM Staff/CAË 

Geotechnical Evaluation and Design 

. Field Services 0 4 16 $2,300 

r ExploraiionSubconiractor $4,900 

. Laboratory Services $1,1 oo 

. Engineering Analysis a 4 6 $1,500 

o Final Report 4 A 12 $2,500 

Total Lump Sum Fee $12,300 

The scope of work outlined above will be billed on a lump sum basis at the end of each month as a 

percent of project completed. Our services will be performed in accordance with the standard of 
care of our profession. lf project requirements change, requiring additional wor( we will notify you 
and seek your approval for an addendum to the lump sum cost. 

Written authorization is necessary for us to begin work. Authorization can be provided by signing 
this change order and returning a copy to us. Authorization by fax or s.mail is acceptable and will 
facilitate starting our work. lf you authorize by fax or e-mail, please also send a signed original by 
mail to complete our files. 

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this change order to you. Please contact us if you have 
any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

Hnnr CnowsER, lNc.

J, .,- ,:F,-A-!.L4u

Cnrc A. LnruDnu, PE, GE T¡¡¡orHy W. BlncrwooD/ PE, GE, CEC
 
Senior Associate Principal
 
Ceotechnical Engineer Geotechnical Engineer
 

Attachments:
 

Contract Change Form
 

G Copyright 2011, Hart Crowser, lnc. 

All RiShts Reserved. lnformation is proprietary and company.confidential. 



r.ffi 5 * m tr 

3'gw
 
Michael Willis Architects r 5900-1 6
 

November 30, 201 1 Page 5
 

ACCEPTED FOR MICHAEL WIttIS ARCHITECTS BY: 

Nameflitle - Please Print 

F:\Data\Jobs\Michaei Willis Architects\1 590016-ECC Building\Finals\CO2-rev-1 l.3Gt 1\ECCBui¡ding-CO2 rev.doc 

@ Copyright 201 1, Hart Crowser, lnc.
 

Äll RighS Reserved. lnformation is proprietary and company.confidential.
 



r"ffi m å ffi tr 

õ'ryt8 vw\rw. ho r t a r ovtr s e r. c ot'l ) 

#frnßrcFowsEm 

CONTRACT CHANGE 

CHANCE NO. Date: 11/30/2011 

CLIENT Michael Willis Architects 

JOB NO. 1 59001 6 

PROJECT City of Portland Emergency Coordination Center 

Descriotion of Work 
Task 1 

Additional Engineering Services for RF Tower 

Costs for Task I 
Field Services $2,300 
Exploration subcontractor $4,900 
Laboratory Services $1,100 
Engineering Analysis $ 1,s00 

Final Report $2,s00 

Total- $ 1 2,300 

Total Costs $12,300 

This change amends contract between Michael Willis Architects and Hart Crowser (formerly Pacific 

Geotechnical, lnc,) dated September 15, 2009, under Hart Crowser job number 1 590016. Except 

as amended above, all terms and conditions appfy to this Contract Change. To indicate your 
acceptance/ please return one signed copy. 

ACCEPTËD FOR Date:
 

CtIENT By:
 f¿-1-
Printed Narne: G.trrn Sreut 

HART CROWSER, lNC. By: Date: 11/3O/2O11J,'--,Ts}L
 
Printed Name: Timothy W, Blackwood, PE, CE, CEC 

8910 SW Gëmñi Dnve 

Beavøñon. Areqon 97008-71 2j 
FBx 503.620 5918 
Tel 503 620.7284 



18 5 %Y?' 

Exhibit I 

íc Ceotechnical 
G eote c hnic a I E nginee r i ng and En gi ne eri n g Geolo gt 

with a Focus on Sustøinability 

September 26,2011 

Michael Willis Architects 
70 NW Couch Street, Suite 401 
Portland, Oregon 97201 

Aftention: Mr. Joshua Stein 

Subject: Change Order No. 1 - Construction Observation Services 
City of Portland Emergency Coordination Center 
Portland, Oregon 
Project No: I 320-00 l-00 

INTRODUCTION AND PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 

At your request, Pacific Geotechnical, Inc. (Pacific Geotechnical) submits this change order to complete 
construction observation services for the proposed City of Portland (City) Emergency Coordination 
Center (ECC) in Portland, Oregon. Pacific Geotechnical completed a geotechnical report for the project 
dated January 8, 2010. The following presents our proposed scope of work and estimated fee to provide 
construction observation services for the proj ect. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The purpose of our services is to assist the design team during fhe construction process and confirm that 
our recommendations for the project related to foundation çonstruction and, earthwork are met during 
construction. Anticipated services for this project a¡e included below. 

l. Review design documents for compliance with our geotechnical recommendations. 

2. Meet with the design and construction team and other involved parties to coordinate project 
requirements and field activities. 

3. Provide project management including design memoranda and responses to information requests 
by the project team,.as needed. 

Phone: 503 656-01 56/ fax: 503 656-01 86 / wtnv.PacGeoCorp-com 

I 4l 9 Ilashington Street / Suite l0l / Oregon City, Oregon 97045 

http:team,.as


18 ffi äffiß 

Cify of Portland - Emergency Coordination Center 
September 26,2011 
Page2 

4. Provide part-time observation and testing to evaluate subgrade preparation prior to placement of 
fill materials. Provide recommendations for removal of unsuitable material. 

5. Determine a moisture-density relationship on material to be used as structural fill in accordance 
with ASTM Test Method D 1557, 

6. Evaluate the compaction of structural fill by conducting in-situ densify and moisture content 
measurements and observing proofrolling. 

7. Conduct density testing ofsite base rock and pavements. 

8. Preþare field reports summarizing our observations after completion of each site visit and provide 
copies to members of the design and construction team and the City of Portland, as required. 

9. Prepare a final summary letter for construction observation activities. 

Our work will be directly supervised by a geotechnical engineer (CE) licensed in the State of Oregon. Our 
engineer will apply his professional seal to the final leffer. 

PROJECT SCHEDULE AND BUDGET 

The cost for construction related services is difficult to predict due to factors beyond our control such as 

the specific services provided, weather, changes in final design and the iontractor's schedule and progress. 

We would perform construction observation services on a time and expense basis in accordance with the 
terms of our existing agreement with Michael Willis Architects for this project and the attached fee 
schedule. A typical cost for a part-time site visit (2 hours onsite) and full-time site visit (8 hours onsite) is 
approximately $500 and $1,100, respectively and includes travel costs, equipment, field report preparation 
and technical review. In addition to costs related to site visits specifically, additional costs incuned will 
include costs related to meetings, laboratory tests, engineering support and our final letter to the City of 
Portland. Our estimated fee for construction support and inspection seryices is provided in Table l. 

Table 1. Fee Estimate for Construction Support Servlces 

Services beyond those described in this scope of work will be completed in accordance with the attached 
Schedule of Charges. We will not complete additional work without prior authorization. 

Project File: 1320-00 l -00 



1S 5 nffiX
 

City of Portland - Emergency Coordination Center 
September 26,2011 
Page 3 

AUTHORIZATION 

Written authorization is necessary for us to begin work, Authorization can be provided by signing this 
agreement and returning a copy to us. Authorization by fax or e-mail is acceptable and will facilitate 
starting our work. If you authorize by fax or e-mail, please aiso send a signed original by mail to complete 
our files. 

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this change order to you. Please contact us if you have any 
questions or need additional information. We hope to receive a positive response from you regarding our 
proposal. 

Sincerely,
 
Pacifìc Geotechnical, Inc,
 

Ar J*r---
Greg A. Landau, PE, GE 
Vice President 

The scope of services, fees and conditions described in this proposal are acceptabie and Pacifìc 
Geotechnical, lnc. is authorized to proceed. 

Name iJ-os¡¡r,r Srn^-> 

Signature 

Date ll - ?,11,2ßn 

Attachmènts: 201I Schedule of Charges 

Document ID: I 320-00 I -00CO l.doc 

Project File: 1320-00 I -00 



n8 5 X 5 ä
 

ic Geotechnical 
GeotechnicøÌ Engineering and Engineering Geologt 

u,ith a Focw on Swtdinabilily 

2011 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 

Pacific Geotechnical provides our services on a f,rxed fee basis whenever practical. Where this is not practical, or 

where a client prefers to pay for services on an hourly basis, we offer a simple rate schedule with the following 
charges. These rates include all computer and software charges, accounting fees, copies, faxes and other incidental 
costs, unless specifically noted otherwise in our services agreement with you. 

Labor Billing Rates 

1 . Weekend and holiday work at the client's request charged at 1 .5 l¡mes the listed rates. Deposition and court time wil¡ 
be charged at 1.5 times the listed rates. 

Laboratory Gharges Fleld Equipment Gharges 

Atterberg Limits (D-431 8) 

Mechanical Sieve Analysis (D422) 

#200 Wash (D-1 140) 

Direct Shear Test (D-3080)
 

Proctor (D-1557)
 

Reimbursable expenses including drilling and excavation subcontractors, rental equipment, specialized laboratory 

testing and other material not listed above will be billed at cost plus l0 percent. Per Diem and travel expenses will 
be billed at cost plus i0 percent. Mileage will be billed at the IRS or local agency approved rate. 

Phone: 503 656-0 I 56 / Fax: 503 656-01 86 / v,ww, PacGeoCorn.com 

l4l9 Iítashington Street / Suite I0l / Oregon City, Oregon 97045 

http:PacGeoCorn.com


i"8 5 s 5 ä 

Exhib¡t I 
)mPany; 	 PrBcision Images AuLs sto¿rs Ps_ors 
rmlc to; 	 900 S.E, sandy Blvd 

Portland, oR 9?214 ,--L - we vç'ttF¡r1âfÂ |

rÐRTffl¡¡e tcL,0L32625 	tlichael. 9{1L11s ArchitacLs _ Faq wz*
301 Howard Stroet
 
suíte 	 500 
sÐ Francísco, CÀ 9{105-6603 
Àt.tn: 

¡porting peEiod from 01/ol/10 Eo 0L/Q9/L2 

Gross Àmount 

ProjecL:	 0 00 0000 0002 00 7 52 I 6r .50 

spec!à1 Dept : Charge:

Invoice: 0000104780 0r/13/r0 10r.94
 

special Cha¡ge i
 

fnvoice 0000104833 0t/rA/\0 863.r0
r 

speciÀl DepÈ ¡ Charge:

fnvoi ce ; 0000109156 03/09/10 t34.90
 

SpèciåI Dept I 

Invoice ¡	 0000113403 

PrrjecÈ: 

'| Special Dept: Cha¡ge: 
r*¡¡ I Invoice: 0000116513 06/].4/70 L,346,16
ol 
^*e I speciàL DepE: chârger 

| rnvoicer 0000116714 06/t6/Io 388.84f,
Ú [sp".rar o.pt; chÀrge: 

I tnvoice; 0000117280 06/24/I0 28.9 . 16 

lspeclal Dcptr ChÀrger
I I I Invoice: 00001.21251 o8/L8/ro 39. t2^ sl 
t lspectal oeptr charge:

000012t2s9 08/:-8/70 ?0.50 
þ frnvoice:ñ I Special DepL! chârge: 

I Invoice: 0000121264 08/18/10 678.99 

,â. lspeciel Dept: Charge:
0000125368 ú/r3/Io 33.12

f!\ f:nvoice: 

Þ3 lsp*ciar oep¿r charse:
 

frnvoice; 0000:-25372 70/t3/t0 6i3.15Èj 

'\,^, o't(o b 

ô-o\'¡'¡^n 

Frsight Surchôrge	 SaLes !Àx 

0.00 0 - 00 

Orderjdagy: 
0.00 0-00 

Ordered By: CHRIS 
0.00 0.00 00 0 .00 

Ordered Byi CHRIS I|E¡,¡DRYX 

.o.go 0.00 0.00 0.00 

OEdered By: CHRIS HÐNDRYX 
0.00 0-00 0 - 00 0.00 

0.00 0 ,00 0,00 0.00 

O¡de¡ed By: \tos¡{ STEÍN 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.û0 

orderêd Byr .losH sTErN 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Ordered By: JOSH STEIN 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0 .00 

OÍde¡ed By: \IOSH STEIN 
0,00 0.00 0 .00 0,00 

OEdered By: JOSH STEIN 
0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 

Ordered By: BII,L LÀN¡IING
0,00 0.00 0 .00 0.00 

ordered By: \tosH STEIN 
0,00 0 ,00 

'o. 
oo 0.00 

Oldered Byr \'OSH STEIN 
0 .00 0. 00 0. 00 0.00 

Su¡n¡anRy 

3Õla cÐ : þ z oz+,+Á 

G¡rp. Llsr I F 78Ê,Ç! 

Ølo QD: f z lzs.sz 

1oî, co: í +z{B.Q 

læ7"cD. f ++q +.n 

þ ,+,goz E. 
/cør¡rRncT \t Ru.rao:øJ hfr,æ 

-Þ þ t4, I6L,!! 

fotÀl-	 Àmount 

l6t , 50 

101 .94 

863.10 

134 _ 90 

4r ,25 

L -r4t . 19 

t,346.?6 

388.84 

289.16 

39.12 

?0 .50 

618.99 

33.12 

613 . 15 



18 ffi s ffi tr 
)¡rPanyr 	P¡ecision Imageg
niL Co: 	900 S.E, Sandy Blvd 

PorLl-and. OR 97214 

)00L32625 ¡tichãel Fil)-is Àrchllects 
. 301 Howard Street 
Suite 500 
San Franci6co, cÀ 94105-6603 
ÀLtn : 

¡portlng period from 0L/0f/I0 t-o 0l/09/L2 

Gross ÀnounL 

Specj.aL Dêpt.: cha!ge
Invoice : 0000127052 |L/04 /7,0 r,394.20 

ry\	 Special Depg: Charge:
Invoicê: 000012?92? LI/11/f0 435.51 s 
Spec.j.aI Dept charge: 

o	 Involce: 0000129069 !2/01 /r0 256 .93 

Ð	 SpeciaJ. Dept l Charge : 

Invoi,ce: 0000129343 12/I0 /10 t40.35 

Special DepÈ C hð rge

Involce: 0000129612 12/\6/I0 r61.60
 

Special Depc¡ Charge:

Involcei 0000I36555 03/?5/Il 180.45
*e 
Speclal Dêpt I Cbarge I 

Involce: 000013655? 03/25/lr 804 .6?ùa 
cl Speclal Dept; Charge:

Invoice: 0000136569 03/25/7\ 536.02\J 
Special Depl: Charge:

Involce: 0000136848 03/30/fI 136. 61
 

Spêcial Dept¡ Charge
Invoice: 0000141872 06/C2lrI 220 ,91 

I Spêclal Deptl Charge:
Involcei 0000142200 06/0'l /Il 139.08 

Speclal Dept: Charge i 

o-d lnvoice: 0000142926 06/16/lI 603.10 

Õ	 SpeclaL Depti Charge:
Involae | 000074.292'1 0Ê/L6/rI 291 .26e 
SÞecial Dept: Charge:

Invoice: 0000113896 06/29/fI s35 , 9?
 

Special Depti charge: 

Freight' Surcharge Discaunt Sales lax Total ÀnounE 

OrderBd Ðyr .7OSH STEIN 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 t, 394 .20 

Ordered By: 
0.00 

.'OSH STEIN 
0.00 0 - 00 0. 00 

Ordered By: 
0.00 

JOSB STEIN 
0 .00 0.00 0. 00 256. 93 

Ordered By:
0.00 

JOSII STEIN 
0.00 0. 00 0,00 140.35 

Ordered Byì JOSI STErN 
0.00 0.00 0. 00 0,00 161. 60 

Ordered By: JOSH STEIN 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 180. {s 

Ordered Byr JOSH STEIN 
0.00 0 ,00 0.00 0.00 804.6? 

O¡de¡ed 8y; 
0.00 

JOSH STEIN 
0.00 0,00 0.00 536.02 

Ordered By: 
0_00 

JOSA SÎEIN 
0.00 0, 00 0.00 r36.61 

Ordêr€d By:
0.00 

JOSH SIEIN 
0,00 0.00 0,00 220,91 

Ordered By: 
0. 00 

JOSH SîEIN 
0,00 0.00 0,00 1r9. 08 

Ordered Byr JOSS STEIN 
0 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 603.10 

Ordered By;
0-00 

JOSH STEIN 
0.00 0.00 0.00 29't.26 

Ordered By: 
0. o0 

JOSH STEIN 
0-00 0_00 0.00, s35.9? 

Ordered By: .'OSH STEIN 

http:Spec.j.aI
http:r,394.20
http:Specj.aL


Preêi9ian rlmages. .. 

900 s.Ð. Sðndy BIvd 
PortIånd, OR 9?214 

18S2mX 
)625 ltÍchael WllJ-is À¡chitects

301 ltosard SÈreet 
SuiEe 500 
San FrðDcigco' CÀ 94105-6603 
ÀLLN; 

:lng period from 01,/01,/10 to 0I/O9/'L2 

Gtoss Àrgunt FreighL Surcharga Discqunt Sales Îax To¿al- ÀmóunL 

.* | Ìnvoice: 000014486t 01/I2/77 ol 
O I Special Dept: Chargel 

Ë3 I rnroice, 000014s633 o'7/22/tt 

305.23 

905.14 

0.00 0.00 

Ordered By: JOS¡ì STErN 
0.00 0 ,00 

0.00 

0.00 

0, 00 

0,00 

105 . 23 

905 . r4 

I I sp."iar o"p¿, charge:\J I Invoice: 0OO0l5s285 f2/15/rI I,48?.?4 
Ordered By: !'OSH STEIN 

ô.00 0 .00 0.00 0.00 !,437 14 

Ê 
?$Þ
s*É 

Special Deptr chðrgs
Invoice: 0000I554t0 12/16/fI 

':P'ø#ffi;.ffiEmqd'mmffi 

2x3. 20 

æffi$m 

Ordered By; JOSII Sîlf,N 
0^00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

-ry 
12 ,2r3 .61 

Fr Speciel. Depts: Cha¡gê
Invoiæ: 00001¿1261? 09/03/LO I 43.58 

orde¡ed Êy;
0.00 

KÀREN IiADLÉY 
0.00 0.00 0,00 r43.50 

Special Dept:
Involce: 0000X28925 12/03/f0 285.46 

Ordered Byi CASSÀNDRA 
0.00 

LÀNDRY 
0. 00 285.45 

Speclal Dep¿¡
Invoicê: 0000X302?9 72/29/IA 81. 60 

: CÀSSÀNDFÀ 
0.00 0.00 8r. . 60 

ProjêcL: 0000000000200934 510.64 0.o0 0-00 0-00 0-o0 .64 

Speciaf, DapÈ!
¿nvoÍce:00001ff096 86.9r 

Ordered By: 
0.00 

CERIS IIENDRYX 
0 ,00 0.00 86.91 

Special DepL: C 

lnrc.Lce: 0000125684 10./18,/t0 
Ordered Byr IÀN 

0.00 0. 00 0.00 138, s0 

Special Dep!: Charge:
Inûoice: 0000125'795 LO/19/IO 3r8-50 0.00 0,00 318,50 

special DepLr Charge ¡

Invoice: 0000125?96 lO/19/IO 270.00 
Ordered By: IÀN FLôÒD 

0.00 0 -00 0.00 .00 2?0 - 00 

Special D€pC: -z6atgetInvoice: 0000154300 út{O /n |,023,20 
Ordsred Byr IÀN FLOOD 
0.00 0.00 0,00 0. 00 23,20 I 

i 

I 

I 

I 

I 

i 

l 

I 

I 

I 

i 

i 

i 

I 



)mpany r	 Precisiob Inaþes. 
¡hi t Lo:	 900 S,E. Sandy BIvd 18å2ffiXPort.land, oR 9?214 

)00|32625 	t{lchae.I }Jillis Àrchitects 
301 Howard St¡eet
suÍt.e 500 
san Frðncisco, cÀ 94105*6603 
ÀcLn: 

:port.ing peliod froh OI/OI./L0 Lo OI/09/)-2 

Gross Àhount Frelght Surehårge DiscounC Sales Tax fotaL funount 

Project: 200752.05 0. 00 0.oo 0.00 0.00 

Special
Invoice: 

Dept,; Chärgej 
00001.22S51 D9/02/\0 69. 60 

Ordered By: !'OSH STEIN 
0. 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 69,60 

ProjecL:200840.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 69. 60 

Special. Dep!: Charge
Invoicer 0000104177 0I/05/L0 

Ordered By: CHRIS H 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,9s6.04 

Project:2009-11 0.00 0 ,00 0,00 I. 956, 04 

SpecLal DepLr Chatgei
InvoIcè! 0000109636 03/16/r0 

SpeclaL Deptr Charger
Invoice: 0000111-650 O4/12/L0 

Special Deptr chaEge:
Invoicei 0000112245 O4/19/70.-..--.-

Specläl Deptl
InvoLcer 0000113889 05/1 

58.32 

I0.8 

46.60 

182.65 

By; CHR 

Ordered Dyr CÀRYN BÀDLEY 
0. 00 0 .00 

oldered By: CHRIS HENDRyX
0.00 0.00 

Ordered By: CHRIS HENDRYX 
0.00 0-00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

58, 32 

10.80 

46. 60 

182..55 

Projecti 200911. 298 -3-t 0. 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 298. 3't 

ô5 es Speclal DepC: Chàr9e: 
Involcer 000012?184 LL/O5/f0 290 ,'7 6 

Ordered By: JOSH STEfN 
0,00 0,00 0.00 0.00 290 .1 6 

-ss 
s-q 
l-ì 

Special Dept: Charge:
Invoice; 0000135775 03/15/11 

SpeciaÌ Dept: Charge:
Jf,voice: 00001.35865 03/16/II 

125 - 90 

2,485.03 

ordered By: HÀRGÀUX DÀVIS 
0. 00 0.00 

Ordered By: !4ARGÀUX DÀVIS 
0. 00 0-00 

0-00 

0-00 

0,00 

0 .00 

12Þ. 90 

2.4A5-03 



.xh¡bit'ÍG 

î'Ìt;i 2 d-eÈúó¡ hw Pii 

't,r-kú.&úú.krern
I 
I

7t lms Pñnr'ññ, ãc toðn.,ncni 
I 

tî lldt uiln ill. n,,â 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

l 

:""" ::"::l 

q- 6dEiñï:b¡i-öbü;ói.;æil-* 
---tõr
 

Gr.-fz
'¡l 
I 

I 

rEsuør; ú.iùe 
I 

friltJ -1¡o*cÞ ÞdnF ¿ aFrrftrûoñr 

I 

I 

*1"-'i 
'' - -- 5á-ót; 

I 

i 

I 

I 

I 

l_l - ,,-_._ I 

I 
I 


