
1sü##5
 
EXI-IIBIT A 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

CoNTRACT NO. 30000701 

FOR 

A/E Services fôr New Construction for The Emeroencv Coordination Center 

Pursuant to Ordinance No: 183110 

Thls Contract was made and entered into on the 1d day of Seotember, 2009 by and between MICHAEL
WILIIS ARCHITECTS, hereinafter called Contractor, and the C¡ty of Portland, ã munícipal .orpîñdñ?
the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representãtives, hereínafter cailed City.' 

1-	 A Request for Proposals for architectural and engineering servíces for new construct¡on for the
EmergencyCoordination Centerwas issued on April 22,roog. Six proposals were received on
May 21' 2009. A selection committee reviewed the proposals and iecomrnended award of 
contract to Michael Willis Architects as they were the highest scoring proposer. 

2' 	 Contract No. 30000701 provides for architectural and engineering seryices in the amount of 
$957'819 to design a new ECC facílity directly adjacent to tñe existing Portland Communícations 
Center located in southeast Portland. There are three maín compoñents of this project; a new
ECC building, new parking lot, and realignment of a section of SE Éush Street. Expiraiion date of 
contract No. 30000710 is June 1,2012. 

3. 	 The new building will serve as the City's Emergency Coordination Center and house the portland
Bureau of Emergency Management (trBEM), Portland Water Bureau (pWB) fmergé;"y
Management, and Security staff. 

4. Amendrnent No. 1, dated April B, 211, increased the contract amount $166,2s1.2s to allow for 
add itional arch itectural and engineering services. 

5. 	 Amendment No. 2 (ordinance no. 185252), dated May 2, 2A12 increased the contract amount 
$86'767.66 and extended the expiration date to Jãnuary 't, 2014 to allow for additional 
architectural and engineering services. 

6. 	 Arnendment No. 3, dated April 2013, increased the contract amount $40,680.00 to allow for 
addítional architectural and engineering services. 

7. 	 Addítional architectural and engineering services described in the attached lefier dated March g, 
2013 (Attachment No.1) is necessary to allow Contractor to provide the following: 

o Structural scope additions; 
o Video walldesign and integration; 
o Additional geotechnicalspecial inspections;
 

. o Building commissioning.
 

I' The City of Portland and the Contractor wish to amend Contracl No. 30000701 for an additional 
$82'655.00 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services described in #7 above
for a new total contract amount of $1,334,172.g1 . 

All other terms and condilíons shall rernain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Fage 1 

http:1,334,172.g1
http:82'655.00
http:40,680.00
http:86'767.66
http:166,2s1.2s


t"ff ffi tl ä 5 

EXHIBIT A 

Contract Number: 30000701 _: Arnendment Number: 4 

Contract Title: A/E Services for New Construction for The Emerqency Coordination Center 

CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE: 

This contract amendment may be signed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deerned 
an original, and Which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same contract amendment. 

The parties agree the City and Contractor may conduct this transaction by electronic means, including the 
use of electronic signatures. 

Date: Õ +- aS-zotl 

l¡¡e: PRoTÉer AaunfrR, Av/A Â <cr lrçcrj 

Address: 

Telephone: ço7-1+3-5tsl 

CITY OF PORTLAND SIGNATURËS: 

By: Date: 
Purchasing Agent 

By: Date: 
Elected Official 

Approved: 

By: Date: 
Offioe of City Auditor 

Approved as to Form: APPROVED AS TO FORV| 

By: Date: 7 :"f 
CNY ATTORNEY 

Page 2 



ATTAC!.ìMENT EJÕ. 1 

l"ffi 6 t * 5 

Íl*,"," 

70 NW Çtu$ Slrcel 

5! itÐ ,1O1 

Portland, oRAdditional Services g7)0q 

rel::{503} s73 5ì51 
fûx: {503} 973 5060 

Req uest 0 5 uuw.mwaard:itecIs,<om 

Date: 03.08.2013
 

To: Jim Coker
 

From: Joshua Stein 

Project No: City of Portland - Emergency Coordination Center (ECC)1200924 

Dear Jim, 

The following is our additjonal services proposal for the City of Portland's 
Emergency Coordination Center (ECC) project. The scope of services covers the 
following: 

. 	 Structural scope increases for review of non-structural deferred 
submittais and added structural scope for the project's video wail support 
stru ctu re 

. Design and integration of the video wail in the Project 

. Additional Geotechnicai Special lnspections during Constructron, above 
the estimated amount currently in the Contract 

. Commissioning Services for additional components and building systems 
requested by the Owner 

The totai lump sum fee is $ 82,655.00. Please see below and the following 
attachments for a cost breakdown. 

l. Structural Scope Additions 	 $17,330.00 
2. Video Wall Design and lntegration 	 $14,445.00 
3. Additional Ceotechnical Special lnspections 	 $18,900.00 
4. Building Commissioning 	 $ 3l ,980.00 

http:18,900.00
http:14,445.00
http:17,330.00
http:82,655.00


18 6 $ $ 5
 

l. Structural Scope Additions:
 
A number of structural scope additions have occurred since constructjon began.
 
These additions can generally be divided into:
 

. 	 Equipment/items added into the proJect, which require structural
 
evaluation.
 

o 	Structural evaluation of items and issues due to the unique nature of this 
facility. 

A summary of these additjons follows: 

A. Non-Structural Deferred Submittals: 

Clty of Portland Plans Examiners are requiring that all listed deferred submittals 
for this project (l 8 total) are reviewed and stamped by the Project's (structural) 
engineer of record (EOR) for compliance. This requirement was not anticipated 
at the beginning of the project since this is determined by the permitting 
authorities (AHJ) at the time of permit submittal and prìmarily involves non­
structural components. The ECC is a unique facility in that it not only is an 

Essential Facility, but is designed to maximize post-seismic operation of the 
faciiity. The AHJ determined that the structural EOR shouid review and sign off 
on all non-structural deferred submittals, submittal structural calculations, and 
designi buiid components for conformance with specified seismic performance 
requirements. (See Ëxhibit 02) 

MWA's work involves cooidinating the submittais between the Ceneral 
Contractor (CC) and Structural Engineer*, and submitting all deferred submittals 
to the City for review and approval. Typicaily all deferred submittals are 
submitted to the City by either the CC or their Subcontractors. Civen the EOR's 

involvement, it was determined that the Architect shouid submit all deferred 
s u bm ittals. 
IVIWA's work incJudes: 

o 	Print¡ng out the required documents 
. 	 Submitting the documents to the BDS Permit Center**
 

Coordinating Checksheet Comments
" n 	Picking up approved submittal documents 

(See Exh ibit 0 I ) 

*Numerous resubmittals and revised resubmittals are being encountered. for the 
deferred submittal review, requiring additional time to review and approve the 
revis ion s. 

*oSubmission to the BDS Permit Center is on a first come/fìrst serve basis, since 
deferred submittals aren't handled through our BDS Project Liaison. Submission 
times can average 60-90 minutes apiece. 



18 6 ü ñ 5
 

ABHT requested amount - Deferred Submittals $ 9,500.00 
MWA requested amount - Deferred Submittals $ 7,830.00 

2. Video Wall Design and lntegration:
 
MWA was asked to provide the design and integration of a flat panei matrixed
 
video wall for the main Coordination Room to repiace the digital projector
 
screen originally designed for the project. This video wall increases the
 
capabilities of the facility, but requires additional scope to accommodate. The
 
foilowing is a brief description of the work requested:
 

, 

A. Video Wall Desian - Technology and Electrical Scope: 

lnterface Engineering will provide drawings/specìfications for the matrixed video 
wall for pricing and installation. Work includes: 

¡ lVleeting with Owner Representatives to determine system requirements 
and interconnection to the facility's network 

. Design of video wall display and mounting system 

. Specification of hardware and software requirements 

. Design control system tailored to Owner requirements 
n Provide associated adjustments to the building's eiectrical system for 

integrating the video wail into the Project. 
(See Exhibit 03) 

B. Video Wall Design - Structural Scope: 

ABHT will provide structural design drawings and calculations to support the 
video wall components and mounting brackets on the building wail framing. The 
video wall and supporting structure will be contained within a casework piece 
and will be designed to Essential Faciliry standards. (5ee Exhibit 04) 

C. Video Wall Design - Architectural Scope: 

MWA will prepare and submit drawings showing revisions to the surrounding 
casework piece to accommodate the video wall, system components, supporting 
structure, and access to the wiring/racks for future adjustment and 
maintenance. MWA will also coordinate the above consuitant work and related 
correspondences with the Owner and Contractor for pricing and constructton. 
(See Exh ibir 0 I ) 

lnterface Engineering requested amount - Video Wall: $ 8.OO0.OO 
ABHT requested amount - Video Wall: $ 1,800.00 
MWA requested amount - Video Wall: $ 4.645.00 

http:4.645.00
http:1,800.00
http:8.OO0.OO
http:7,830.00
http:9,500.00


18 ß r ffi 5 

3. Geotechnical Special lnspections: 
The City has retained MWA's geotechnical engineering consultant and Project's 
geotechnical engineer of record to provide speciai inspection services for the 
geotechnical work required during construction. Because the scope for this work 
is highly dependent on conditions uncovered during construction, season of 
construction (wet vs. dry season), and the work performed by the Contractor to 
achieve project performance criteria, a speculative ailowance for this work was 

contained in the originai contract amount, and subsequent ASR 03. The current 
ailowance amount, due to reasons described below and in Exhibit 05, will not 
cover the required special inspections to project completion. A revised 

allowance and scope of services has been requested from Hart Crowser 
(formerly Pacifìc Ceotechnical, per original Contract). 

A. 	Ceotechnicai Special lnspections * ECC Building and Site: 

Ceotechnical special inspections are required to verify that project performance 
criteria is being met in the built work, based on the parameters contalned in the 
Project's Construction Documents. This includes inspections for both the 
building foundations and site work, and covers both structural and civil 
engineering components of the project. The ECC facility requires a high 
frequency of geotechnical specral inspections for two primary reasons: 

n The ECC ìs a critical use Essential Facility, which requires a higher number 
and frequency of inspections over a typical 'code compliant' building. 

. 	 The ECC site design empioys 100% on-site infiltration to meet both LEED 

Cold and City of Portiand (Owner's) sustainability requirements. This 
infiltration system relies on a number of sub-surface components which 
wiil need to be inspected to show that they are built as designed. 

Ceotechnical Special lnspections are billed on a tjme-and-materials basis 

because of the difficulty to accurately predict the full extent of subsurface site 
conditions, effects of weather during construction on subsurface soils, and 

related difficulty of compacting/grading the soil by the Contractor to meet the 
design criteria. An allowance was provided to accommodate the anticipated 
special inspections. The current allowance amount for geotechnical special 
inspections, due to conditions encountered during the course of construction, 
will not accommodate the remaining inspection work needed to complete the 
project. This was due to additional unforeseen inspections and reporting related 
to failed tests and retests by the CC's subcontractor in preparing and grading 
the soil/fìll for the ECC's footings and slabs. A number of locations did not meet 
Project requirements and therefore had to be redone, with recommendations 
and retesting conducted by Hart Crowser until the areas in question passed 

inspection. These issues, documented in their speciai inspection reports, 
required additional site visits, testing, and recommendations - all of which were 
billed to the current allowance. 



J"86üffis
 

Hart Crowser has discussed with the Ceneral Contractor the remaining schedule 
items as they relate to future geotechnical inspections/work in order to 
determine an allowance arnount needed to complete the work, especially 
considering construction during winter/wet weather. This information is further 
described in Exhibit 05. Note: this is an allowance which may or may not be fuily 
used; it all is dependent on site conditions, effects of weather, and 
Subcontractor means and methods. (See Exhibit 05) 

Hart Crowser requested amount - ECC S.l. Allowance $ I 8,000.00 
MWA requested amount - (5% mark up) $ 900.00 

4, Building Commissioning: 
Building Commissioning is a design/verifìcation service that N/WA is providing 
though our subcontractor Energy Performance Engineering (EPE), LLC. 
Commissioning is a process of verifying that a new building's systems are 
functioning as designed, and allows for corrective measures if these systems are, 
not meeting anticipated levels of quaiity/performance. The ECC facility will 
undergo an enhanced commissioning process as part of LEED Cold 
requirements, and because such commissioning makes the best sense for a 

facility that is designed to operate in a'stand-alone' condition - independent of 
utilities - in the immediate aftermath of emergencies. 

The original Commissioning contract, completed in 2OO9 before design 
commenced, covered antjcipated HVAC, Lighting/Daylighting, hot water, and 
renewab{e energy systems (solar, wind, etc.) described in the City's RFP. 

Through the course of design, MWA incorporated a number of building systems 
to meet the City's requirements for the ECC's 'stand-alone'capabilities which 
could not be determined at the project outset. 

The City also identified a few additional systems and subcomponents in the 
design that are desired to undergo commissioning based on the project's design 
requirements, C¡ty's experience with systems in existing facilities, and potential 
reductions in future maintenance. 

At the City's request, MWA has reviewed the described systems with EPE to ailow 
for the Building Commissioning process to comprehensively cover the current 
system design. Currently out-of-scope items are described in EPE's Additional 
Cx Proposals. 
(See Exhibits 06 & 07) 

EPE requested amount - Additional Buildinq Commissioninq: $ 29,290.00 
MWA requested amount - (5% mark up) $ 1490.00 
EPE Reimbursabies (travel. printinq. etc.) g 70O.OO 

http:29,290.00
http:8,000.00


t"ffiffittr5
 
Sincerely, 

þhb

Joshua Stein 

Arr:	 Exhibit l: MWA - Architectural Fee Estimate - ASR 05; 2013.03.08 
Exhibit 2: ABHT Fee Proposal - Emergency Coordination Center - Non Structural 
Deferred Submittals; 20,l 2.08.2'l 
Exhibit 3: lnterface Engineering - Additjonal Service Proposal (Video Wall Design); 
2012.11.12 
Exhibit 4: ABHT - Emergency Coordination Center - Video Wall Structure; 
2012.1 r .08 
Exhibit 5: Hart Crowser (Pacific Ceotech) - Change Order No 5 (ECC - CA Services 

Allowance); 20 I 3.03.08 
Exhibit 6: EPE, LLC - Additional Cx Proposal for the Emergency Coordination 
Center (FAC006 Part 0l ); 2013.0.l .29 
Exhibit 7: EPE-, LLC - Additional Cx Proposal for the Emergency Coordination 
Center (FAC006 Part 02); 201 3.03.07 

http:2012.11.12
http:2013.03.08


FEE MAÌRIX 

08-Mar-13 

City of Portland - Emergency Coûrdirlatiorl Centet 
ASR 05 - erchitecturfll Fee Estinw¿ 

Project Manager ($1 1 s/hr) "" 
Project Architect ($1 r 5i hr) "" 
Teclìnrcal ll /Desìgner ($90/hr) '" 
lnterìor Designer ($85/hr) " " Curent Contract B¡ll¡ng rates Applied -

All work completed during current Contract Duration 

Fequlienrentc 
TASK 1.0: Non-Struclural Deferred Submjttals: (18) Tolal per Sheet A0.OO 

Work Includes: Priûting, Submini¡g, CoordiBating Checksheet Comnrcnrs, and picking Up Approved Sèts 

TO TA L F E E -Non-Structural Deferred Subm¡ttals: t- $r,B3ol 

Re.qu¡fen'!9ni5 .:. . ..r. ,:' .., :t: ,. . ,:,. 

TASK 1 0: Redesign ofCaseworkforV¡deoWalt ï2,220
 
TASK 2 0: Coordinatton & Meetings w/ Client and Design Team
 $1.340
 
TASK 3.0: Change Order Preparation, Review of GC's Submiltals, CA Observat¡on and Coord $1.085
 

TOTAL FEE -VideoWaII: [- $4s4dl 

rfi 
XTÊ
d 
Eê

6
 
¡8t+ 
e

.À 



rffi ffi ü fi m 

EXF{!B!T 02

/hBþd-r

STRUCTUR.AL ENGINEERS 

40 NW Johnson Street 
Portland, OR 97209 

,'"x !33 Íi3 33åÍ 
¡vw, abhtstructural. com 

August 21, 2012 
Revised: October 25, 2012 

Mr. Josh Stein 
MWA Architects 
70 NW Couch Street, Suite 401 
Portland, OR 97209 

RE: Emergency Coordination Center - Additionai Structural Design Services 

Dear Josh, 

We are pieased to submii the following add service request fee proposal for structural engineering 
services related to cursoriiy exarnining the Non-Structural deferred submittals and checkjng them 
for generai compliance with the structural contract documents/drawings for the Emergency 
Coordination Cenier project located here in Portland, Oregon. A list of non-structural deferred 
submittais to be included in our review is as follows: 

Non-Structural Deferred Submittai: 
Fire Protection / Sprinkler System 
Glass Guardrail/ Handrail System 
Metal Framed Skylights 
Access Floor System 
Suspended Ceiling System 
Glazed Aluminum - Framed Assemblies / Storefront System 
Video Surveillance Camera Pole Base 
Suspended Exterior Sunshade 
Anchorage of Equipment Required for Emergency or Standby Power Systems 

and Mechanical Rooftop / Seismically lsolated Units 
lnterior Water Supplied Heat Pumps Hanging From Structure 
Fail Protection System 
Rain Screen System 
lnterior Non-Bearing Wall System 

Structural Deferred Submittal - Modified Caiculations/Desiqn: 
Exterior Wall Co{d-Formed Metal Framing 

Our fee for the additionai deferred submiital review work described above, based on the terms and 
conditions of the mastercontract revised August 12th,2010, would be billed on an houriy basis not­
to-exceed a maximum amount of $9,500 (excluding reimbursable expenses). 

We wiil bill for our services monthiy, based on the hours of work performed. Addiiional or extra 
services will be biiled at the hourly rates listed below. We wiil not proceed with any additionai 
services without your approval. 

Reimbursable expenses for this project wiil be billed at our direct cost. 

http:STRUCTUR.AL


18ffi#tr5
 

MWA Architects 
RE: Emergency Coordination Center - Structural Add Services 
August 21, 2012 - Revised October 25, 2012 
Page 2 of 2 

2012 Hourlv Rates

Principai $135/hr

ProjectManager $105/hr
 
Project Engineer $95/hr
 
CADD Drafter $75/hr

AdministratÍve $55/hr
 

Please cail us if you have any questions or need further information. We look forward to the 
opportunity to continue to work with you on this project. 

Sincerely, 

* *.*-- ¿"'/+"-e{ 

Sean Clark, P.E. 

K:\Projects\2009\'1 7209.O2\Contracts\ECC - Add Serve 8-21-1 2.doc 



p ù i r L.{ ¡r "-
iÀL:iìA,,^ÈNir; 
id¡r iìÄ¡lr:ì5cD 
r r.i .r L : 
Àrr D11 r¡r 

tffiffiüffi5
 
EXþI¡BIT O3 

708 5W Third Avenue, Suite 400 
Porttand, OR 97204úætF¿TÊRFAcE TEL 503.182.2266 
:,Lr 503.182.2262 
www. interfaceengineering. com=-6ENGTNEERTNc 

November 12, 2012 

Joshua Stein 
ùlichael Wiilis Architects 
70 NW Couch St., Suite 401 

Portland, OR 97209 

Re: 	 City of Portland Emergency Coordilation Center 
2009-032'/ 
Additional Services Proposal 

Dear Josh: 

Per your email dated October 24, we have added the followrrg scope of service to your project: 

Provide design of video wall system to replace projection system currently in the design. Per a meeting 

with Jim Coker, Bob Ochs, and Jack Baker on November 1, design work wili require the followrrg: 

1. Design of video wall display systen consisting of 12 flat-panel displays in a 4-wide by 3-high 
configuration. 

2. 	Design mounting system for video wall displays and raceway system to supporl dispiay cabling. 

3. 	Specify video wall matrix-switching central processor with option lor a redundancy. 

4. 	Specify the video transmission equipment to deliver signals from video source locations to the 

central processor and l¡om the processor to the displays. 

5. 	Provide options for video wall functionalify for Owner review. 

6. 	Meef with cify personnel to determine control system requirements and provide control system 

design based on Owner lequirements. 

'/. 	Revise eiectrical drawings and specifications from current design to accommodate video wall 
system. 

This additional service wili be invoiced for a fìxed fèe amount of 58,000. Reimbursable expenses wiil 
be billed in addition to labor at cost plus 10 percent. 

,\1*ch¿Dic:L ìü.i !l(l(:rìcat Èrtgrneet ltlg 

Euridinrl l''ìrhnoiorlìÊs 
Ccmmlsjlo¡rìnfl 
irrer¡y .iì.:rrsrtti:itttl 

i!rçi l-:iÉ :ì¡ier'/ 
!-:ìjlìtjrì!j DrÌ!ìSrì 

iu:l;rn;trte ùr::rrìl 



r86{}#5 

4æ,TNTERFAcE 
www. i nterf aceen gineeri n g. co m ENGINEERING 

-F 

Please indicate your authortzafion of these extra services by signing below and fa"rlrg, emailing, or
 
mailing this letter back to us so we can begin work.
 

Ifyou have any questions, please contact this office.
 

Sincerely,
 

lWu t-- DÑq
Mark Koller, PE, LEED AP Dustrn Stallings, EII', CTS 
Senior Nfechanical Engìneer Designer Tech lI 

MOK;am 

COMPANY: Michael Willis Architects 

AUTHORIZATION: 
Joshua Stein, Associate, AlA, LEED AP Date 

\ì)dx-pro ii\P f) X liroiccts\l(X)e\,1(i0tl-0317\(lonh act:sil tl I I ì ì I I I ilj.tlocr 

2 / ìnterface Engineering 



/\Eþ47

STR.UCTU R.AL ENG I H E ERS 

1640 NWJohnson Skeet 
Portland, OR 97209 

,11 333 îi3 33tî 
¡/w. abhtstructural- com 

November 8,2012 

Mr. Josh Stein 
MWA Architects 
70 NW Couch Street, Suite 40'1 

Portland, OR 97209 

RE: Emergency Coordination Center - Additionai Structural Design Services 

Dear Josh, 

We are pleased to submit the following add service request fee proposal for structural engineering 
services reiated to the design of a section of interior partition wall between the ground floor and the 
mid*roof in the Coordination Room to support a multiple video wail mount consisting of (12)to (15) 
LCD paneis for the Emergency Coordination Center project located in Portland, Oregon. We 
understand that the screens, attachments and mounting brackets are to be engineered by others. 
We assume that the maximum extension from the face of the wall is '12-inches. 

Our fee for the structurai design services described above, based on the terms and conditÍons of 
the rnaster contract revised August l/n,2010, would be billed on an hourly basis not{o-exceed a 
maximum amount of $1,800 (excluding reimbursable expenses). 

We will biil for our services monthly, based on the hours of work performed. Additionai or extra 
services will be biiled at the hourfy rates listed below. We wiil not proceed with any additionai 
services without your approval. 

Reimbursabie expenses for this project wiil be billed at our direct cost. 

2012 Hourlv Rates
 
Principal $135/hr

ProjectManager $105/hr
 
Project Engineer $95/hr
 
CADD Drafter $75lhr

AdministratÍve $55/hr
 

Please call us if you have any questions or need further information. We look forward to the 
opportunity to continue to work wiih you on this project. 

Sincerely, 

I r ,' ¿- ô ¿ r- {r'- r--ts\''I3*:-'*--

Sean Clark, P,E. 

K:\Projects\2009u7209.o7\Contracts\ECC - Add Serve 1 1-08-12.doc 



Æ*il Exh¡þ¡t 05 
K-M rir¡il4r iqi-rñl.fl:ì{/s:ar a.'./-^ 

#dÆffitrtffiffiffivsffi 
1B 6 t ß 5 

March 8,2013 

MWA Architects 

70 NW Couch Street, Suite 401 

Portland, Oregon 97201 

Re: 	 Change Order No 5 - Additional Construction Observation Services 

City of Portland Emergency Coordination Center 
Portland, Oregon 
1 5900-70 

Mr. joshua Stein 
,Attention: 

INTRODUCTION AND PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 

At your request, Hart Crowser, lnc. submits the attached Contraci Change No. 5 to complete 
additional construction observation services beyond that estimated in our September 26,201 1 

Change Order No. 1 for the City of Portland (City) Emergency Coordination Center (ECC) project in 

Portland, Oregon. 

Our original change order for this work was submitted prior to the start of construction and was 

based on an estimate of the anticipated construction schedule and our levei of ef{ort meeting the 
special inspec'tion requirements as outlined by the City Bureau of Development services. ln that 
change order we noted that the cost for construction related services is difficuit to predict due to 
factors beyond our control, such as the specific services provided, weather, changes in final design, 

and the contractor's schedule and progress. We estimated a total of 32 visits (both part-time and 

full-time) to complete the geotechnically related special inspections for the project. To date we 
have completed 42 site visits, and based on discussions with the contractor, we estimate an 

additional I2 visits will be needed to complete our work. 

There are several reason our original estimate was not adequate to complete the project. These 

reasons incJude a larger than typical number of additional site visits due to failed tests or the 

contractor not being prepared at the scheduled time, either as a result of adverse weather, 
mechanicaÌ brealcdowns, or other issues; slower than normal progress due to construction activities 
completed during the wet season; and the additional level of effort required because the ECC 

buildirrg is classilied as a critical use essential facility. 

991o lVV Gètntni Dive @ Copyright 2013, Hart Crowser, lDc. 
Beavefton. Qtl 97008-7 1 22 ,All Rights Reserved. lnformation is proprietary and company-confìdential 
Fdx 503. öt:0.b!)1rJ 

n¿l 5Ò3.ôl:,0.72a¿! 



r8ffiü$
 

ffi 
ffiw 

MWA Architects - City o{ Portfand Emergency Coordination Center 1 5900-70 

March 8,2013 Page 2 

We attempt to minimize the cost impact on our projects while still meeting the contractor's needs 

and the City's requirements by combining visits for this project with nearby projects, if possible, and 

considering the most cost effective way to address failed tests or last minute changes in the 

contractor's schedule. lf requested we can document the time related to failed tests in order that 

the City may back-charge the contractor. 

We appreciate the opportunity to submit this change order to you. Please contact us if you have 

any questions or need additional information. 

Sin cerely, 

H,lrt CRowsrn, 

/)
 
,('-,Ln
\_,' / i
 

/J
 
Gnrc A. LANoau, PE/ GE
 

Senior Associate
 

Ceotechnical Engineer
 

Attachments:
 

Contract Change Form
 

F;\Data!obs\1 s90016 & 1 590070 ÊCC Building\Fìnais\C()5 Leiter 03-08-1 3\C05 Summary Ltr-ËCC.doc 

O Copyright 2013/ Had Crowser, lnc.
 

AII Rights Reserved. lnformaiion is proprietary and cornpany-confidential.
 



18 ffi ü ffi ß 

trry
ffi# 

trÆffirÇn#wsffiffi 

Contract Chanqe No. 5 

PROjECT NO. 	 15900-70 Date: December 11,2012 

CL]ENT	 Mr. Joshua Stein, Michael Willis Architects 

PROJECT 	 Cìty of Portland - Emergency Coordination Center,
 

\dditional Construction Observation Services
 

Description of Work 
At your request, Hart Crowser, lnc. (Hart Crowser) submits this change order for additional 

construction observation services beyond that estimated in our September 26,2011 Change 

Order No. i for this work. Our original change order estimated a total of 32 visits (both 

part-time and full-time). To date we have completed 42 site visits, and we estimate an 

additional 12 visits will be needed to complete our work. The additional areas where our 

services are anticipated include foundations for the mechanical room, tanl< backfill, parking 

lot grading, and parking lot paving. We estimate that the total amount of work beyond that 

estimated in our oríginal Change Order is $18,000. 

The professional services listed above will be performed on a time and expense basis in 

accordance with the terms of our existing agreement with Michael Willis Architects for this 

project. 

Estimafed Time and Material Budsel	 $l 

This change amends the contract between Michaei Willis Architects and Hart Crowser 
(formerly Pacific Ceotechnical, lnc.) dated September I 5,2009, under llart Crowser job 

numbers 15900-1 6 and 15900-70. Except as amended above, all terms and conditions 
apply to this Contract Change. To indicate your acceptance, piease return one signed copy. 

ACCEPTED FOR MICHAEL
 

Wll-tls ARCHITECTS By: Date:
 

Printed Name: 

HART CROWSER, tNC. By:	 Dare: 12 /1 1 /12 

Printed Name:	 Timothy W. Blackwood, P.E., C.E., Principai 

F:\Data!obs\1590016 & 159OO7o ECC Building\Finals\CO5 12-1.1-12\CO5 ECC Building.doc 

3îJ10 SVV Genini Drive 

[]eavefton. Ot'egor1 97008-71 23 

Fa:t 503.620.íi91íi 

Tei 503.620.i28,1 



18 ffi ü & 5 

Exh¡b¡t 06
 

January 29, 2013 

Mr. Joshua Stein, LEED AP 

Designer 

Michael Willis Architects 
70 NW Couch 5t., Suite 401 

' Portland, Oregon 97209 

Subject: Additional Cx Proposal for the Emergency Coordination Center (FAC006) 

Dear Josh, 

Thank you forgiving us the opportunity to submit the proposal on this critical facility. EPE proposes to have the 

additional tasks per updated commissioning specifications: 

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK; 

Additjonal buiiding systems to be commissioned include: 

r Circuit breakers over 600 amps 
û Emergency generator 
r Energy monitoring system - lrhplementation of M&V plan (under EAc5) 

ORIGINAL RESPONSIBILITIES: 

The following Cx tasks were scoped for the Fundamental (EA prerequisite 1-) and Enhanced Commissioning 
(ËA credìt 3): 

Design Phase 

1.. Lead, review, and oversee the completjon of the Cx process ac'tlvities as commissioning authority 
2. Ensure the development of Owner's Project Requirements (OPR) and Basis of Design (BoD). 

3. Review updated Owner's Project Requirements (OPR) and Basis of Design (BoD) for clarily and completeness. 

4. Develop and implement Cx plan. 

5. lncorporate commissioning requirements into construction documents. 

6. ConducÌ corn¡nissioning design review prior to mid-construction documents. 



18 {} ü ffi 5 

ryi@ 
Additional Services Proposal of ECC (FAC006) 

Page Z of 5 

Construction Phase 

7. Review conlractor submittals applicable to systems being commissioned for compliance with OPR and BoD. 
8. Verify installation and performance of commissioned systems. 

9. Develop systems manuai for commissioned systems. 
10. Verify that requirements for training are completed. 
11. Complete a summ¿ry commissioning report 

Occuoancv Phase 

l-2. Review buildìng operation within 1.0 months after substantial compietion. 

ADDITI ONAL RESPON5I BI LITI ES: 

As we discussed regarding the add¡tional commissioned systems (circuit breakers over 600 amps, and E­

generator, energy monitoring system) integrating ìnto the Fundamental and tnhanced Commissioning tasks; EPE 

proposes to provide following approach as below: 

Acceptance testing of two circuit breakers over 600 amps (Testing contractor is hired under EPE): 

1. Furnish breaker testing equipment with onsite singie phase 480 VAC (100 amps) and possible forl<lift. 
2. Provide primary injection (field) testing to verify the condition of the circuit breakers. 

Emersencv senerator testins under buiidins load lbuildins load testins is covered under Secfìon 263)101: 

1. Simulate a utiiity poweroutage by opening the circuit breakerserving the facility. 
2. Trigger ATSs to start the generator. 
3. As ATSs delermine the power is acceptable, the ATSs will transferto the alternate source and restore 

power to the essentiaÌ loads. 

4. Restore utility power: to the facility by closing the main circuit brealcer feeding the facility. 
5. ATS starts a retransfer deiay timer. 
6. AT5 transfers back to the normal power. 
7. The generator cools down and turns off automaticaily. 



r& ($ {} ff ú 

Mfo
 
Additional Services Proposal of ECC (FAC006) 

Page 3 of 5 

lmplementation of M&V plan (EA credit 5): 

1". Review computer simuiation model of whole buiiding energy use. (under E,A credit L) 

2. Review approved M&V plan. 

3. Verìfy the installation of energy monitoring systems based on the constructjon documentation: 
(a) meter locatjons 
(b) meter specifications & measuring targe:[ ranges 
(c) one-line electrical diagram on end-use circuits 

4, Confirm proper utility metering and associated sub-metering readings per monitoring/calcuiated points 
5. Compiie necessary coordination drawings of energy monitoring system. 
6. Compare the projected energy usage wilh actual usage with City of Portjand staff. 
7. Propose further energy reduction measures 

Once the above step # 6 was reached, Cily of Portland may contract the original simulation modeler or a third 
party eQuest modeler to recaiibrate the simuiation model basecj on actualenergy consumption. The City of 
Portland can utiiize the recalibrated model to evaiuate the energy consumption trends and confirm that lhe 
predicted energy savings have been achieved. This proposed implementation process can further identily more 
opportunities for optimizing system performance . 

EPE proposes to provide above additional services for an estimated fee of $13,410 Estimated numLrer of hours, 
name, and houriy rates are itemized and tabulated as below: 

Hours i stat Houriy Rate Cost
 

84 | Jimmy Jen, Lead CxA s 110.00 se,240.00
 
36 | Eric Stopper, Cx Agent s8s.oo $:,ooo.oo
 
18 | Elee len, Clerical $4s.oo Ssro.oo
 
138 i TOTAL= 513.110.00
 

Reimbursabie (includes travel) 

http:513.110.00
http:se,240.00


ls 6 ü å ä 

#tu
 
Additional Services Proposal of ECC (FAC006)
 
Page 4 of 5
 

Please review and confirm that the additional services meet the needs of this critÌcal mission facility. lf a 

different levei of service is anticipated, I can revise accordingiy. 

Sincerely, 

Energy Ferformance Engineering, LLC 

ifir-.'r; r.)i-r-'-. 
James Jen, P.E., CEM, CCP
 

LEED AP BD&C
 

PrincÌpai
 
Phone; (503) 537-0270
 
Fax: (503) 554-1848
 
Cell: (5o3) 476-4789
 



1S ß ü S 5
 

Additional Services Proposal of ËCC (FAC006) 

Page 5 of 5 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

1.	 This proposal is valid for ninety (90) days. 
?. lf a revised contract agreement is not executed within (90) days of the date oí this proposal, and work 

has been authorized to proceed, the above fees wiil be subject to review and renegotiation. 
2 Work authorized and completed prior to an executed contract agreement will be invoiced and paid 

based upon the scope ofwork and fees stated above and the terms herein. 
lnvoices wiil be sent monthly according to percentage of completed work and terms are NET 60 extends 
beyond that, EPE reserves the right to review our fees for the project for changes in scope andfor 
duration of the contract. 

5.	 Any requested work that falls outside of the stated scope will be requested in writing and separately 
estimateci and approved prìor to commencing work. 
Alter a revised conlract agreement has been executed, any modification to the agreement shall be in 

writing and signed by both parties. 



Ëxhib¡t OZ 

ffiffi 
i g'6 o 	& 5 

March 7,2013 

Mr, Joshua Steín, AlA, LEED AP 

Project Manager 
Michael Willis Architects 
70 NW Couch St., Suite 401 

Portland, Oregon 97209 

Subject: Additional Cx Pr:oposal for the Emergency Coordination Center (FAC006) 

Dear Josh, 

Thank you forgiving EPE the opportunity to submit the additional scope of work on this critjcalfacility, 
EPE proposes to have the additional scope of wori< as shown below: 

ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORKI 

Additional building systems/components to be commissioned inciude: 

r 	 Rain water harvest collection system (baci<flow preventer lncluded) 
r 	 Elevator sump pump 
r 	 Potable coid water storage system (backflow preventer included) 
r 	 Sanitary detention system (diverting valve included) 
. 	 lrrigation storm water coilection system (backflow preventer inciuded) 
o 	 Fire alarm and detection system
 

Third'circuil breal<er testing over 600 amps (added from PR-08 and PR.09)
" 

COMMISSIONING TASKS: 

The above additjonal buiiding systems/components are incorporated into the following Cx process of the 
Fundamental (EA prerequisite 1) and Enhanced CornmÌssioning (EA credii 3): 

DESIGN PHASE: 

t, 	Lead, review, and oversee the completion of the Cx process activities as commissioning authorify 
2. Ensure the development of Owner's Project Requirements (OPR) and Basis of Design (BoD).
 

3 Review updated Owner's Project Requirements (OPR) and Basis of Design (BoD) for clarity and completeness

4. 	Deveiop and implement Cx plan. 

5. Incorporate commissioning requirements into constructjon documents. 
6, Conduct commissioning design review prior io mid-construction documents. 



t8 {} ü ß 5
 

ffiñ#fu
 
Additional Services Proposal of ECC (FACû06) 

Page 2 of 4 

CONSTRUCTION PHASE: 

1. Review contractor submittals applicable to systems being commissioned for compiiance with OPR and BoD, 

8. Verify installation and performance of commissioned systems. 

9. Develop systems manual for commissioned systems. 

10. Verify that requirements for training are completed, 
L1. Complete a summary commissioning report. 

OCCUPANCY PHASE: 

l-2. Review building operation within L0 months afler substantial completion. 

EPE proposes to provide above additronal services for an estimated fee of $17,080. Estimated number of hours, 

staff, and houriy rates are itemized and tabulated as below: 

Hours Staff Hourly Rate Cost 

90 Lead Cx Agent $ 11o.oo s9,900.00 
48 Cx Agent s8s.oo $4,08o.oo 
60 ClericalStaîf $+s.oo 52,7oo.oo 

198 TOTAL = $rg,0SO.OO 

Reimbursable (includes travel) = I 5400.00 

Estimated Additionai Fee = 517,080.00 

Please review and confirm that the additional services meet the needs of this critical mission facÌlity. lf a 

different level of service is anticipated, t can revise accordingly. 

http:517,080.00


18 ffi ü fi 5 

Additional Services Proposal of ECC (FAC006) 

Page 3 of 4 

Sincerely, 

Energy Perforrnance Engineerìng, LLC 

flL,' 
James Jen, P E., CCP, CEM
 

LEED AP BD&C
 

Principa I
 

Phone: (503) 537-0270
 
Fax: (5O3) 554-l-848
 
Cell: (5O3) 416-4789
 



c 

lffi 6 ü ffi ä 

Additional Services Froposal of ECC (FAC006) 
Page 4 of 4 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 

Ð This proposai is valid for ninety (90) days. 
a	 lf this contract agreemenr is not executed within (90) days of the date of this proposal, and work has 

been authorized to proceed, the above fees will be subject to review and renegotiation. 
Work authorized and completed prior lo an executed contract agreement will be ìnvoiced and paid 
based upon the scope ofwork and fees stated above and the terms herein. 

a lnvoices will be sent monthly according to percentage of completed work and terms are NET 60,
 
Any requested work that falls outside of the stated scope will be requested in writing and separately
 
estjmared and appr.oved prior to commencing work.
 
After this contract agreement has been executed, any modìfication to the agreenrent shall be in wrìting
 
and signed by both parties.
 
lf the scope of worl< ¡s put on hold after has been authorized, the above fee will be subject to review and
 
renegotialion upon notice to resume work on the project.
 



lr i1tÉ: Il,JlJ,iJillJ Ti¡rr,:: II:4::t ÀIf Trl: .5t:ì :jii:.1 .5.:i 4: 'i'g ffm g n 
C lieni#: RCHIÏ 

DATE (r\r[4/DD/YY) ACORD,, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCË 1111212012 
PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION 
Dealey, Renton & Associaies ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE 

HOLDER- TIIIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOÏ AMEND, EXTEND OR
P. O. Box 'l 2675 ALTER ÏHE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
 
Oakland, CA 94604-2675
 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE
 510 465-3090
 

INSURED rñsuRER A. Travelers lndemnity Company
 
MWA Architects, lnc.
 B ïravelerc Propetly&Casualty Co. 
301 Howard Street, Suite 500 

TNSTTRER 

rNsuRErì {: Ïravelers Casualty Ins. Co. of
 
San Francisco, CA 94105
 

rNrir,RER r) Catlin lnsurance Com pany, lnc. 
rN.sr.iRER E. Travelers Propetly Casualty Co 

C OVERAGE S 

THE PoLlclËS oF INSURANCE LISTED BELoW I1AVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAlvlED ABOVE FOR Tl-lE PoLicY PERIoD INDICAtED. NoTWITHSTANDING 
ANY REOUIRËlvlENT, IERtu1 OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTI-lElì DOCUMENT Wlll-l RESPEcT To Wlllcl-f Tì'llS cERTIFIcAIE lvlAY BE ISSUED oR 
lvlAY PERTAIN, Tì'lE INSUfìANcE AFFoRDED BY THE f-rollCIES DESCfìIBED HEREIN lS SUB,/EcT To ALL TllE TERlvls. EXCtUSIoNS AND coNDlTloNS oF SUcH 
PoLICIES AccREGATE LllvllTS SIIoWN lvlAY HAVE BEËN RËDUcED BY PAID CtAllvlS. 

\SR IULICY EFFEU¡ ìVE ,ULIUY TXPìM IION
 
TR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLÍCY NUMBER DATE {MI\4/DD/YY) DATE II\4M/DD/YYì LIMITS
 

A 6802433 P07A 11t15t12 11t15t13 EA(;H 0(](JI'RREN(]E $2,000,0 0 0 

--ï--
FIRE DAIVIAGE (Aoy one fre) $1,000,000 

-_-l cLArr.s ñ,AOE l-x-l u,r.,,o ñlED EXP (Any one person) s1 0.000 
PER.SONAI- & ADV IN.IIJRY $2.000.000 

Tì:ffiiiÏllu, ooo.,. oo,.,." 

1 

GENERAL AGGREGATE s4.000.000 
c E N'L ¡\G G RE GÀ IE L ll9 lT APFrt- IÉ Iì PE R FRODIJC'TS , COITIP/OP AGG s4,00 0.0 0 0__l 

0,,,,,," lïl q5+ f_-l .,,,, 

E AU' BA1 1 96P903 11115112 1111sI13 CO[1RIN ED SINGLE LIÑ]I'T s1,000,000(Eå acrr(iont)ii:i::i'^"'''" 
lrr .wr.r e o a,,ro.s 

| APPRÇVED AS :O FORM BÕOIL\']N.JIJRY 
s
 

I scnrnur ÉD ÀriTOs (P,-r Èerson)
 

X L,oun o,,r.* Fltq ,&,*.bd- ,L g{)t)ILY IN,]IJRY 

X I *n*,,r*rro o,,.n" 
$rl'' 

PRÔPER'TY OANIAGEATT"( ÌNEY s(Per ¡c.Nr,Bnt) 

AIITO ONLY . EA ACCIDENT s

-l o"t'o,,.n óorHER-rHAN lâ1c9 
AI/TO ONLY. 

I A(ìG $ 

B c u P2436P31 1 1111st12 11,5t13 EÀCII OCCI'RRËNCÉ s5.000.0 0 0
 

T n",t,,^ .,-,r,** nu,too AGGREGATE *5.00 0.00 0
[ 
_l $
 

ono,,"r,ur, $
 

T] our.*r,o.u s0 s
 
V ]WC STATIJ- IOTI].L WORKERS COMPENSATION AND u8831 8Y479 11115t12 11t15t13 Ä ltopr' r n¡ rrs I c p 

EMPLOYERS'LIABILITY 
L EAC I-i A(]CID FNT s1.000-000 
L OISEASE - EA 6MFLOYEE s1.000 000
 
L DISËASE - POL]CYIJMIT 1.000.000
 

D orHER Professional AED'f 98774'1'1 11115112 1 I t1 5t13 $2,000,000 per claim
'13 

-iability $2,000,000 annl aggr. 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENTiSPECIAL PROVIS¡ONS 

General Liability excjudes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.
 
AII operations of the named insured. Primary coverage, severabiliiy of interest, and waiver of subrogation
 
per policy form wording. *Additional insureds per policy form wording: City of Porlland, its officers,
 
agenis, and employees.
 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER ER LETTER CANCE LLATIO N 

SHOULD ANY OF TH E ABOVE D ESCRIBED POLICIE S AE CAN CE LLED BEFORE TH E EXPIR,ATION 

City of Podland DATE THEREOF, IHE ISSUING ¡NSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TOMAIL DÀYSWRI'TTEN 

Bureau of General Seryices NOTICE TOTH E C ERTIFICATE H OLD ER NAM ED TOTH E LEFT. BUl FÀLURE TO D O SO SH ALL 

1120 SW Fifth Avenue, Roorn 1204 IMPOSE NO OBL]GATION OR LIABILITY Of: ÀNY KIND UPON THÊ INSURER,I']'S AGENTS OR 

Podland, OR 97204-1985 R E P RE SE NTATIVE S, 

AUIHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

AcoRD 2s-s (7te711 of 1 #S454407/M454284 BMA o ACORD CORPORATTON 1988 



D,itE: II./lX./:Ll l-: TiüÈ: ll-:4,ì À¡I T,:, : .5[l ']i3i':i 5.ji 4l	 FrlrJÊ I l-l! 

j"86tü5
 

POLICY NUMBER: 6802433P074 COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
ISSUE DATE: 11t15t12 

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

ADDITIONAL INSURED 
(ARCHITECTS, ENGTNEERS AND SURVEYORS) 

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILJTY COVERAGE PART 

SCHEDU LE 

ctrvorPorrlandNAME oF PERSoN(S) oR oRGANIZATIoN(S): 
Bureau ol General Services 

1120 SW Fìfth Avenue, Room 1204 

oR e7204'1e85 
pRoJEcr/LocATroN oF covERED opERATråi:Slt 

PROVISIONS 
A 	 The follort,ing js added to WHO lS AN INSURED 

(Section ll) 
The person or organization shown irr the Sched­
uie above is an additional insured on this Cover­
aqe Pa¡t, but only wiih respeci to liabiliÇ for bod­
ify injury".'property damage or'personal ìnjury 
caused, in whole or rn part, by your acts or ol¡is ­

sions of the acts or onrissions of those acttng on 
your behalf: 

a. 	 ln the performance of your ongoino oper­
atio n s; 

b. 	 ln connectron 'vith premises owned by or 
rented to you:or 

C 	 ln connection with your work and included 
within the 'products -completed operations 
lì aza rd. " 

Such person or organizatron does not qualify as 
an additional insured for ''bodily injury'. 'property 
danrage'' or -personal injury' for whiclr that person 
or organrzation has assumed liabiliiy in a contract 
or agreenrent. 

The insurance provided to such additional 
insured is limited as follolvs: 

d, 	This insurance does not apply to lhe render­
ing of or farlure lo render any 'professional 
services" 

e. 	The limits of insurance alforded to the addi­
tional insured shall be the limits whìch you 
agreed in that'contract or agreenrent requir­
ing insurance'' to provide for tlrat addjtionaÌ 
insured, or llie linrits shown in the 
Declarations for this Coverage Part. 
whichever are less. Tì¡is endoTset¡ent does 
not rncrease the li¡nits of insurance stated in 
the LìMITS OF INSURANCE (Sectìon lll) for 
this Cove rage Part. 

B. The following ls added to Paragraph a. of 4, 
Otlrer lnsurance in CONIMERClAL GEN.IERAL 
LIABILITY CONDf TIONS (Section lV), 
However, if you specificallV agree in a contTact or 
aqreement requiring insurance that, for the addi­
tional insured shor¡rn n the Schedule, the ¡nsur­
ance ¡rior,rided 1o that arjditíonal ìnsured under 
th is 

CG D3 E2 OS 07	 Paoe I 

t0 2O07 The Travelers Companies, lnc. 
lncludes tlre copyrtghled material of Insurance Services OffÌce lnc., with its pernrtssion 



r.-.. c'-' I,t -r':¡ c:¡ I -¡Trmt: l-l:4::i À¡f	 F rt,Je : ll q 

COMMER ICAL GENERAL L JABI LITY 

Coverage Part must apply on a primâry 
basis, or a pri rìary and non-contributory 
basis, this insurance is primary to other 
insurance that is available to such additional 
insured which covers such addrtronal insured 
as a nanred insured, and we will not share 
with the other insurance, provided that: 

(1) The "bodily injury" or "propefty damage" 
for which coverage is sought occurs; 
and 

(2) The "personal injury'' for which coverage 
is sought arises out of an offense 
committed, 

after you have entered into that "contract or 
agreenrent requiring insurance" for such 
additional insured. But this insurance still is 
excess over r.¿alid and collectible other 
insurance, whethel prinrary, excess, 
conti ngent oT on any other basis, that is 
available to the additional insuted when the 
addiiional insured is also an additional 
insured under any other insurance. 

C 	The following is added to Paragraph 8 

Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against 
Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL 
LiABILITY CONDITIoNS (Section lV): 

We waive any rights of recovery we may 
Irave against the additional insured shown in 
the Schedule above because of paynrents 
we make for "bodily injury", ''property 
damage'' or "personal 

injury" arising out of "your work" on or for the 
project, or at the location, shown in the 
Schedule above, performed by you, or on 
your behalf, under a "contract or agreenrent 
requiring insurance" with that additional 
insured. We waive lhese riglrts only where 
you have agreed to do so as part of the 
"contract or agreernent requiring insuTance" 
wilh that addttional insured entered into by 
you bel'ore, and ìn effect when, the 'bodi ly 
injury" or "property damage" occursì or the 
"personal injury" offense is commilted. 

The following definition is added to 
DEFINITIoNS (Section $: 

"Contract oT agreement requiring insurance" 
nreans lhat part of any corrtract or 
agreement under which you are required to 
include the person or organization shown ìn 

the Schedule as an additional insured on 
this Coverage Part. provided that the 'bodily 
injury" and "property damage" occurs, and 
the "personal injury' is caused by an offense 
committed: 

a. 	After you have entered into that contract 
oT agreemenï; 

b. While that parl of tlre corrtract or 
agreernent is in effect, and 

c, 	Before the end of the policy period. 

cG D3 82 09 07	 Page ! 
O 2007 The Travelers Companies, lnc,
 

lncludes tlre copyrighted material of lnslrance Services OffÌce Inc., vrith its permission
 

186{i#5
 


